City of Hallandale Beach

Proposed FY 2025 - 2026
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
FEE BOOKLET



INTRODUCTION

Ordinance No. 90-20, effective November 16, 1990, amended the Charter of the City of Hallandale Beach and created Section 10-61 of the Code to allow service or user charges to be set or amended by resolution of the City Commission.

Fees were removed from the various sections of the Code and consolidated into a comprehensive document designed to provide quick and easy access to fee schedules for various services provided by the City of Hallandale Beach.

SCHEDULE OF AMENDMENTS

	DATE	RESOLUTION NO.	EFFECTIVE DATE
Adopted	07/16/91	91-17	07/16/91
Amended	09/03/91	91-19	10/01/91
Amended	01/07/92	92-01	01/07/92
Amended	01/07/92	92-02	01/07/92
Amended	02/04/92	92-06	02/04/92
Amended	04/21/92	92-11	04/21/92
Adopted	09/15/92	92-19	10/01/92
Amended	12/01/92	92-25	12/01/92
Amended	12/15/92	92-26	12/15/92
Amended	01/19/93	93-03	01/29/93
Adopted	09/21/93	93-17	10/01/93
Amended	12/21/93	93-28	12/21/93
Amended	03/15/94	94-06	03/15/94
Amended	04/05/94	94-12	04/05/94
Amended	05/03/94	94-14	05/03/94
Amended	06/07/94	94-15 (Ord.)	10/01/94
Amended	08/16/94	94-19 (Old.) 94-19	08/16/94
Amended	09/13/94	94-23 (Ord.)	09/23/94
Adopted	09/20/94	94-25 (Ord.) 94-26	10/01/94
Adopted	09/19/95	95-22	10/01/94
Amended	01/09/96	96-01	01/09/96
Amended	02/06/96		02/16/96
Amended		96-03 (Ord.)	
	06/18/96	96-09	06/18/96
Amended	06/18/96	96-11 (Ord.)	10/01/96
Amended	06/18/96	96-11	07/01/96
Adopted	09/17/96	96-17	10/01/96
Amended	12/03/96	96-21	12/03/96
Amended	03/18/97	97-07	03/18/97
Amended	08/19/97	97-19	08/19/97
Adopted	09/16/97	97-26	10/01/97
Amended	01/20/98	1998-2	01/20/98
Amended	06/16/98	1998-12 (Ord.)	
Adopted	09/16/98	1998-20	10/01/98
Amended	12/01/98	1998-25	12/01/98
Amended	12/15/98	1998-26	12/15/98
Amended	01/05/99	1999-01	01/05/99
Amended	08/22/99	1999-29	10/01/99
Adopted	09/19/00	2000-20	10/01/00
Adopted	09/26/01	2001-19	10/01/01
Adopted	09/30/02	2002-21	10/01/02
Adopted	09/30/03	2003-25	10/01/03
Adopted	09/27/04	2004-27	10/01/04
Adopted	09/26/05	2005-29	10/01/05
Adopted	09/27/06	2006-36	10/01/06

SCHEDULE OF AMENDMENTS

	DATE	RESOLUTION NO.	EFFECTIVE DATE
Adopted	09/26/07	2007-37	10/01/07
Adopted	09/24/08	2008-47	10/01/08
Adopted	09/24/09	2009-24	10/01/09
Adopted	09/29/10	2010-29	10/01/10
Adopted	09/26/11	2011-23	10/01/11
Adopted	09/24/12	2012-66	10/01/12
Adopted	09/25/13	2013-109	10/01/13
Adopted	09/30/14	2014-101	10/01/14
Adopted	09/25/15	2015-110	10/01/15
Adopted	09/22/16	2016-138	10/01/16
Adopted	10/02/17	2017-113	10/01/17
Adopted	09/24/18	2018-106	10/01/18
Adopted	09/23/19	2019-079	10/01/19
Adopted	09/29/20	2020-086	10/01/20
Amended	11/18/20	2020-111	12/02/20
Adopted	09/27/21	2021-106	10/01/21
Amended	02/02/22	2022-001	05/03/22
Amended	02/16/22	2022-021	02/16/22
Amended	06/15/22	2022-068	06/15/22
Amended	08/24/22	2022-082	08/24/22
Adopted	09/28/22	2022-115	10/01/22
Amended	04/19/23	2023-007	05/17/23
Amended	06/07/23	2023-012	10/01/23
Adopted	09/28/23	2023-113	10/01/23
Amended	05/01/24	2024-040	05/01/24
Amended	06/05/24	2024-043	10/01/24
Adopted	09/25/24	2024-082	10/01/24
Amended	01/22/25	2025-014	01/22/25
Adopted	05/07/25	2025-009	10/01/25
Adopted	9/29/25	2025-XXX	10/01/25

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT	7-52		
Application Fee		\$100	
Regulatory Fee	7-56	\$500	
ALARM SYSTEMS - POLICE AND FIRE	Art. III (7-	111)	2019-079
Initial Permit Fee	\$100 Commercial	·	2022-115
Renewal Permit Fee	\$60 Commercial	/ \$20 Residential	2022-115
Residential Fire Alarm	7-117		
(All False Alarm Fees are non-refundable)		ΦN - ΟΙ	0000 004
1 st false alarm		\$No Charge	2022-021
2 nd false alarm		\$50	2022-021
3 rd false alarm		\$75	2022-021
4 th false alarm		\$100	2022-021
5 th false alarm		\$200	2022-021
6 [™] false alarm		\$300	2022-021
7 [™] false alarm		\$400	2022-021
8 ^տ false alarm		\$500	2022-021
Business False Alarms			
All False Alarm Fees are non-refundable			
1 ^⁵ false alarm		\$No Charge	2022-021
2 nd false alarm		\$100	2022-021
3 [™] false alarm		\$150	2022-021
4 [™] false alarm		\$200	2022-021
5 th false alarm		\$200	2022-021
6 th false alarm		\$300	2022-021
7 th false alarm		\$400	2022-021
8 th false alarm		\$500	2022-021
Any false alarm occurring without a valid	d alarm permit will l		
the false alarm fee an additional		\$100 for each a	larm.2022-021
Late fee for payment after 30 days		\$25	2022-021
Appeal Hearing Fee*		\$25 plus asses	sed fine 2022-0
*(Fee and fine shall be refunded in its e	ntirety if appeal is ι	upheld)	
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES	(Ch 5)		
	(Ch. 5)		
Nightclubs — Extended Hours	5-9		0004.040
Nightclub – New and Transfer Application Fee		\$650	2024-043

Regulatory Fee

0 – 1,786 Occupants:

Regulatory Application Fee — Renewal

\$500

2024-043

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
	- JEGHON		————
4:00 a.m. license – per person (Based on O) \$20	2024-043
6:00 a.m. license-per person (Based on Occ	cupancy Capacity)	\$20	2024-043
Greater than 1,786 Occupants (flat fee)		\$25,000	2010-29
Special Privilege-Holidays	5-4©		
Application Fee		\$200	2024-043
Fee per Day		\$250	2024-043
State of Florida DBPR Alcoholic Beverage Licens	se Review Fee	\$190	2021-106
Sunday Sales Application Annual Fee	5-4(b)	\$1,250	2024-043
Weekend Application Annual Fee		\$1,250	2024-043
Alcohol Distances – Administrative Approval	5-6(H)	\$1,000	2021-106
Waiver	()	,	
APPLICATION FEES:			
SUBMITTAL FEE:	6 120 10	·	2013-109
A submittal fee is charged to all applications and new construction at 50% of the base pe			2013-109
at the time of permit application submittal. The submittal fee is non-refundable but will l	he credited towards	s the	
base permit fee upon issuance of the permit			
PROCESSING FEE:			2016-138
A processing fee is applicable to all permit	applications, shop	drawings	
and revisions. The processing fee is collect			
time of permit application submittal, it is no			
applied towards the base permit fee. The p	processing fee is ch	narged	
in addition to the permit fee.		400	0000 11
Processing residential fee		\$90	2022-11
Processing commercial fee		\$90	2022-11
EXPEDITED PLAN REVIEW PROCESSING FE		\$200.00	2021-106
Review performed on an overtime basis. Min	imum one (1)	or Portion	
hour per trade.	ala a sana al Sa		
An expedited plan review processing fee is	cnarged in	# 400	0004.40
addition to the regular processing fee.		\$400	2021-10
DRY-RUN PROCESSING FEE:			
A dry-run processing fee is charged for any	plan reviews reque		
prior to official permit submittal.		\$110/hr. or Portion	2023-11
A submittal fee is due at request submittal p			
review at the rate indicated per hour per disc			
processing fee is not credited towards any p		on-	
refundable, and non-transferable to any sub-	seguent nermit		

refundable, and non-transferable to any subsequent permit applications or permits.

October 1, 2025

	CODE	FEE	RESO.
CATEGORY	SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.

EARLY START AUTHORIZATION:

2021-106

2023-113

Upon prior written request, the Building Official may issue written authorization to commence preliminary and exploratory work prior to permit issuance, as per Section 105.18 Florida Building Code Broward County Administrative Provisions at the following rates per request:

\$500 for work valued at \$25,000 and under; or \$1,000 for work valued over \$25,000 and up to \$100,000; or \$1,500 for work valued over \$100,000 PLAN

REVIEW FEES:

PLAN REVIEW FEE:

Initial review fee charge on all applications except as provided herein (per trade). \$110/hr. or Portion 2022-115

SUBSEQUENT PLAN REVIEW FEE:

Fee charged for second and third reviews if review comments not cleared (per trade). \$110/hr. or Portion 2022-115

On the fourth and all subsequent reviews if review

comments not cleared (per trade) as per FS553.80(2) \$150/hr. 2022-115

DRY-RUN PLAN REVIEW FEE:

Hourly rate per discipline \$100/hr. or Portion 2022-115

EXPEDITED PLAN REVIEW FEE:

Reviews performed on an overtime basis

Minimum one (1) hour per trade \$200 /hr. or Portion 2021-106

CHANGE OF PLAN (COP):

Plans revised after permit is issued Minimum processing is

BASE PERMIT FEES: 2021-106

\$110/hr. per trade or Portion

Base permit fees (building, electrical, plumbing, mechanical, roofing and gas) for new construction, alterations, demolitions, additions and repairs as per FBC-BCAP 105.1; shall be as indicated below based on the estimated in-place cost of construction. Estimated in-place cost of construction shall include all systems. The estimated in-place cost of construction may be a figure utilizing R.S. Means, copies of signed contract and/or other descriptive data, whichever is greater, as a basis for determining the permit fee. (A copy of the signed executed contract may be required by the Building Official at the time a building permit application is submitted to correspond with the valuation indicated on the application.) Whenever there is any uncertainty as to the classification of a building, the Building Official shall determine the classification; as per FBC-BCAP 109.3.1).

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
ALL TRADE PERMITS: (BUILDING, ELECTRICAL	, PLUMBING,		
MECHANICAL) assessed separately per trade:			
Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to \$ Additional work to be charged as follows on a cu Minimum Fee:			2021-106
(1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000		2.50%	2021-106
(2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,000		2.25%	2021-106
(3) Work valued in excess of \$1,000,000.001		2.00%	2021-106
DISCOUNT FOR PRIVATE PROVIDER SELECTI	ON (PURSUAN	T TO STATE LAW)	
Plan Review and Inspections	011 (1 011007111	10.0%	2019-079
Inspections Only		5.0%	2019-079
(Plan Review without Inspection is NOT Allowe	ed)	3.3 / 3	
FIRE PERMITS: (RESIDENTIAL) For Life Safety S	vstems Only		
Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to \$	•	\$60	2012-66
Additional work to be charged as follows, on a c	• ,		
(1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000	•	1.0%	2012-66
(2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,000		2.0%	2012-66
(3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000,0	00	1.5%	2012-6
(4) Work valued in more of \$2,000,000		1.0%	2012-66
(5) Fire sprinkler systems – per head charge		\$2	2018-106
(6) Fire alarm systems – per device charge		\$2	2018-106
(7) Life safety system testing per floor		\$15	2018-106
Architectural Plan Review Only (RESIDENTIAL) (1) New and existing construction per sq. ft. g	ross floor area	\$0.15	2018-106
FIRE PERMITS: (COMMERCIAL) For Life Safety Sys Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to \$	•	\$75	2012-66
Additional work to be charged as follows, on a c	•	, plus Minimum Fee:	
(1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000		1.5%	2012-6
(2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,000		2.0%	2012-6
(3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000,0	000	1.5%	2012-6
(4) Work valued in more than \$2,000,000		1.15%	2019-07
(5) Fire sprinkler systems – per head charge		\$2	2018-10
(6) Fire alarm systems – per device charge		\$2	2018-10
(7) Life safety system testing per floor		\$15	2018-10
Architectural Plan Review Only (COMMERCIAL) (1) New and existing construction per sq. ft. o	ross floor area	\$0.15	2018-10
(1) New and existing construction per sq. it. g	jioss ilooi alea	φυ. 13	2010-10
JP-FRONT FEE FOR PLAN SUBMISSION/FIRE REV This is in line with the amount the Building Departmen		50% ges for their reviews)	2018-10
ENGINEERING REVIEW FEES: DRIVEWAYS:			
Driveway Approaches (Includes up to two (2) reviews and two (2) in	nspections)	\$275	2018-10
October 1, 2025 Page 6 d	•		

CATEGORY	CODE	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
SIDEWALKS:			
Sidewalks costing less than \$1,000		\$110	2018-106
(Includes up to two (2) reviews and two (2) insp	ections)		
For each additional \$1,000		\$55	2018-106
MINOR DEVELOPMENTS:			
Minor Developments Site construction costing less than \$100,000		\$1,100	2018-106
(Includes up to four (4) reviews and four (4) insp	pections	Ψ1,100	2010 100
For each additional \$100,000		\$550	2018-106
SUBMITTAL FEE:			
A submittal fee of \$500 is charged to all application		\$500	2016-138
for new construction and shall be paid at the time	e of permit		
application submittal. The submittal fee is non-refundable but will be credited towards the b	ase nermit fe	26	
upon issuance of the permit.	ase permit it	30	
MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS:			
Major Developments			
Minimum Fee:		\$2,200	2018-106
First \$1,000,000 of construction cost of site work		.75%	2013-109
(Includes up to four (4) reviews and four (4) insp	pections	400/	0040 400
All additional construction cost of site work (Includes up to four (4) reviews and four (4) insp	nections)	.40%	2013-109
(includes up to rour (4) reviews and rour (4) map	bections)		
SUBMITTAL FEE:			
A submittal fee of \$500 is charged to all application		\$500	2016-138
for new construction and shall be paid at the time application submittal. The submittal fee is	e of permit		
non-refundable but will be credited towards the b	ase permit fe	ee	
upon issuance of the permit.			
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ENGINEERING REVIEW	V FFF·		
Per one (1) hour review time (1 hour minimum)	V I LL.	\$110	2018-106
ENCINEEDING INCRECTION FEE.			
ENGINEERING INSPECTION FEE: First two (2) inspections		\$110	2018-106
, , .		ΨΠΟ	2010 100
ENGINEERING RE-INSPECTION FEE:			
Fee per visit after first two (2) inspections		466	2010 106
Per additional inspection visit		\$66	2018-106
ENGINEERING REVIEW FEE:			
Change of Plans and/or additional reviews		*	
Per one (1) hour review time (1 hour minimum)		\$165	2018-106

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
ENGINEERING NPDES INSPECTION FEE:			
Fees for minor and major development			
Includes up to two (2) inspections		\$110	2018-106
For each additional inspection		\$66	2018-106
ENGINEERING WATER LINE PRESSURE TEST Fees for minor and major development	INSPECTION F	FEE:	
Includes up to two (2) inspections		\$110	2018-106
For each additional inspection		\$66	2018-106
ENGINEERING MINOR DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (SITE PLAN APPROVAL PROCESS)	:		
` Fee per review		\$250	2018-106
For each additional review		\$83	2018-106
SIGN PERMITS:			
Minimum permit fee — new sign		\$42	1994-19
Each additional sign		\$15	2001-19
Ç		·	
Plus 1.5% of job cost over first \$1,000			
Grand opening permit fee for Banners & Signs			
First 14 days		\$70	2015-110
Each additional day after 14		\$70	2015-110
RESIDENTIAL MINOR PERMITS FEE:		\$75	2021-106
For a single water heater (100 gallons excluding dishwasher, washer/dryer, lavatory sink toilet fix garbage disposal; no additional plan review fee fixture permit)	ture, tub, temp	for test, and	
TENTS FEES:			
Up to 120 Square Foot (SF)		No Fee	2022-115
>120 SF to 250SF		plus \$20 each Add'l	
> 250 SF and Greater	\$100 First, p	lus \$20 each Add'l	2022-115
STAGE FESS:		N =	0000 115
Up to 120 Square Foot (SF)		No Fee	2022-115
>120 SF and Greater	\$80 First,	plus \$20 each Add'l	2022-115
BURGLAR ALARM PERMIT: Due to Florida State Statute 553.793, burglar ala	arm permit fees	are being	
regulated to be the following: As of July 1, 2015 (New Legislation SB466) Plus, State and County surcharges, and Ted	chnology Fee	\$40	2015-110
MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT FEES:			
ADDI IOATION EXTENSIONS			0004 400
APPLICATION EXTENSIONS: Prior to permit issuance, extending the expiration for permit at a fee of \$50 each extension.	n date of an app	lication	2021-106

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
CAIEGORT	SECTION	AMOUNI	
PERMIT EXTENSIONS: When an active permit is extended prior Section 105.3.2.2 Florida Building Code, \$150 or the cost of the base permit fee, is less, shall be charged.	with no change in plans		2021-106
PERMIT RENEWALS: Expired permit fees are charged for rene Minimum renewal fee Plus, original total base permit fee:	ewals of expired permits	\$100 10.0%	2021-106
PERMIT COORDINATOR SERVICE CHAR Permit Coordinator Service Charge at t with a minimum of \$1,000 and a maxim	he rate of .8 % of the jol	o value	2023-1 1
PENALTY FEE: Any work commenced prior to obtaining double the base permit fee for each trabelow.		ed	2015-110
First Offense		\$250	2015-110
Second Offense		\$500	2015-110
ANNUAL PREMISE PERMIT (Commercial	Only):		2011-23

ANNUAL PREMISE PERMIT (Commercial Only):

An annual premise permit only covers regular maintenance of existing facilities. The use of Florida licensed contractors for each trade (structural, plumbing, electrical, mechanical) is a requirement. A letter from the owner/association identifying contractors that will be employed to perform the work shall be submitted with the application in addition to a copy of the contractor's license, workers compensation and general liability insurance. A log of maintenance and repairs identifying areas and/or scope of work being performed shall be kept on site for City review and inspections. Condominiums, Co-Ops and other similar facilities are limited to performing regular maintenance in the common areas only. This permit is subject to cancellation by the Building Official upon determining the scope of work allowed under regular maintenance has been exceeded.

Commercial

Building less than 100,000 sq. ft.

First trade \$2.500 Each additional trade \$1,500 Building over 100,000 sq. ft. First trade \$5,000 Each additional trade \$2,500

TECHNOLOGY FEE:

0.5% A fee charged to all permits against the total job valuation 2021-106 \$5 minimum

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
SURCHARGE AND FUND FEES:			
Department of Business and Professional Re	egulation (DBPR)		
Building Permit Surcharge per Florida Statut	te 553.721	1% of the permit	
		(\$2.00 mi	,
Building Code Administrators and Inspectors Building Permit Surcharge per Florida Statut		1.5% of the permi (\$2.00 mi	
PRE/POST SUBMITTAL MEETING FEE: Meeting longer than 15 minutes requested by contractors and owner-builders or required by			2018-106
plan review and issuance of permits and mee		al prior to	
after permit issuance (per trade)	angs requested	\$150/hr.	2018-106
NSPECTION FEES:			
Re-inspection of work in progress (partial inspec	ction) per discipline	\$80	2021-106
Disapproved inspection penalty fee, per discipling		\$80	2021-106
Plus, for re-inspection of the same work prev	viously	•••	
disapproved		\$80	2021-106
Plus, for third re-inspection of the same work disapproved	previously	\$160	2021-106
Plus, for fourth and subsequent re-inspection	s of the same	φιου	2021-100
work previously disapproved as per FS553.80		\$240	2021-106
Special Inspections (Overtime Inspections)	,,,,		2022-115
\$150/hr. or current consultant rate, whicheve	er is higher, with a th	nree (3) hour minimu	ım
ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANC	Y OR COMPLETION	N:	
ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE C CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION (TCC), CERT COMPLETION (CC):			
Residential:			
Single Family or Each Townhouse Unit			
Per Unit		\$250	2022-115
Multiple Residential (including but not limited to Apartments and Condominiums)	Two Family Dwellin	ıgs,	
First Unit		\$250	2022-115
Each Additional Unit		\$75	2022-115
Commercial			
Minimum Base Fee (up to 3,000 sq. ft.)		\$425	2022-1
Additional Area over 3,000 sq. ft. (per sq. ft.)		\$0.05	2022-1
Initial TCO/TCC and extension shall be charged rate listed above.	d at the applicable (
rate noted above.			

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES: (RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL)

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Business Tax Receipt Inspection		\$70	2011-023
Approved job set plan replacement reproduction herein below; plus,			2021-10
An administrative fee of		\$50	
Permit Card Replacement		\$10	2011-023
Change of Contractor, transfer of popular \$100/hour for review	ermit (per discipline)	\$75	2013-10
Any charge not specifically covered standard hourly service rate with a Document Reproduction and Scan Conversion of paper plans and	minimum of one hour ning	\$ 1 1 0 /hr.	2022-11 2022-11
scanning A Service Fee of \$35 per co Documents up to and ir	onversion plus a per sheet fee P	er Sheet	
Documents larger than 11	\$0.15 per she	eet side plus \$0.05 fo \$6 per sheet sid	
Cost of Reproduction Sheets up to 8-1/2"x 14" 8-1/2"x14" and	\$0.35 per sheet plus \$0.15 fo	r double sided Shee	ts larger than

up to and including 11"x17" \$0.35 per sheet plus \$0.15 for double sided

CD-ROM / Flash Drive \$30 per disk / drive 2021-106

Permit Document Conversion Fee 0.05% plus \$20 with a \$5,000 2016-138 maximum of the job value

SEARCH FEES for plans deposited in archives (NON-REFUNDABLE) \$40 2022-115

FORTY (40) YEAR OLD BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION: \$400 2022-115

Owners of buildings or structures 3,500 square feet or larger shall conduct a 40-year structural and electrical safety inspection at a building's 40 years of age and every 10 years thereafter as per Section 110.15 of the Florida Building Code, Broward County Administrative Provisions at a fee of \$400 per building or structure, due at time of report submittal.

LATE 40-YEAR BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION APPLICATION: \$1.500 2022-115 Late fee levied to 40-Year Building Safety Inspection applications submitted after the due date.

UNSAFE STRUCTURES ENFORCEMENT FEES:

2022-115

Enforcement Fees: Inspections of vacant, boarded-up/secure structures and/or unsafe buildings or structures (as per Section 116 of the Florida Building Code, Broward County Administrative Provisions) shall be a minimum \$25 per quarter hour plus the following enforcement case fees:

Enforcement Case Fees:

October 1, 2025

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Case Processing Fee, each		\$425	2022-115
Photographs, each		\$2.75	2022-115
Initial Inspection Fee		\$145	2022-115
Re-Inspection Fee, each		\$85	2022-115
Posting of Notices, each		\$45	2022-115
Unsafe Structures Board Processing Fee		\$155	2022-115
Title Search		Actual Cost	2013-109
Court Reporting Transcription		Actual Cost	2013-109
Legal Advertising, each		Actual Cost	2013-109
Permit Fees		Actual Cost	2013-109
	h		
Lien/Recording/Cancellation of Notices, each	П	Actual Cost	2013-109
Bid Processing Fee		\$125	2013-109
Demolition/Secure Services		Actual Cost	2013-109
BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT Application Fee (Nonrefundable)	(Ch. 18)	\$60	2022-082
Businesses, Occupations or Professions:		Ψ00	
MINIMUM BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT		\$25	2013-109
ADVERTISING:		\$116.92	2025-009
ADVERTISING:	(v.h.a.a.a.a.th.a.a		
(a) Agency, agents, canvassers, or solicitors applicable classification), includes "Welco	ome Wagon"		
greeting service & public relations, each	•	\$77.56	2025-009
(b) Aerial advertising: \$5 per trip or six-month		\$116.92	2025-009
(c) Person distributing circulars, pamphlets o			
matter, except local merchants advertisin	•		
their own goods & merchandise. (Not to b	•		
handed into autos or thrown on streets, p	laced under		
doors only, police I. D. required)		\$17.64	2025-009
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES: vendors not servin	g food	\$17.64	2025-009
AMUSEMENT MACHINE ESTABLISHMENTS:		\$776.16	2025-009
Establishments which have amusement mac	hines as either		
sole or principal use			
AMUSEMENT MACHINES: Electric game macl	hines or devices,		
including video games; other amusement de	vices including but n	ot	
limited to jukeboxes, pinball or any other med	chanical		
machine, other than those dispensing merch	andise, coin-operate	d or	
otherwise, license must be displayed on each	h machine:		
(a) Distributor (other than radio or TV)		\$233.84	2025-009
Each machine in service		\$47.41	2025-009
(b) Radio or TV distributor		\$77.56	2025-009
Each machine in service		\$2.32	2025-009
ANIMAL GROOMING SERVICE OR ADOPTIO		\$77.56	2025-009
APARTMENTS, BOARDING AND ROOMING H			
HOTELS, AND RENTAL AND SHORT-TERM F			
(a) Two rooms, rental apartment/condominiur	m	No Charge	

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
unit, duplex rental, single-family rental (b) Over two rooms, each room		\$4.63	2025-009
(c) Over two rental apartments/condominium units, e	each unit	\$4.63	2025-009
AQUARIUM		\$116.92	2025-009
AUCTION GALLERY		\$1,939.02	2025-009
AUCTION SHOPS: Owners or managers, temporary a	auction shops		
for each place of business (in addition to auctionee	er's fee)	\$311.40	2025-009
AUCTION, REAL ESTATE (per day)		\$311.40	2025-009
AUCTIONEERS: For each day actually working		\$77.56	2025-009
AUTO DRIVING SCHOOL		\$155.12	2025-009
AUTO RENTAL OR LEASING:			2025-009
(a) Three vehicles or less		\$155.12	2025-009
(b) Each additional vehicle		\$30.10	2025-009
AUTOMOBILE AGENCIES: Or persons engaged in sauto trucks, shall pay for each place of business	sale of autos,		
AUTOMOBILE GARAGES: For keeping, storing, carin autos or other motor vehicles, belonging to public	g for, repairing	\$311.40	2025-009
AUTOMOBILE MECHANIC: Providing tune-up service	(no oil change)	\$155.12	2025-009
at residence of owner. Must have business address		\$116.92	2025-009
AUTO TAG AGENCY	·	\$77.56	2025-009
BAKERIES: Owner or manager of		\$116.92	2025-009
BANKS: Banks & trust companies, persons doing ban	king business,		
whether incorporated or not		\$698.05	2025-009
BARBER SHOPS:		\$77.56	2025-009
BARBERS, STYLISTS AND SIMILAR SERVICES - E	ACH	\$30.10	2025-009
BEAUTY SALON		\$77.56	2025-009
BILLIARD PARLORS: Kept for use or profit		\$155.12	2025-009
Each table		\$39.36	2025-009
(If one coin-operated only, see "Amusement Ma RENTALS	achines") BOAT	\$77.56	2025-009
Each boat		\$8.10	2025-009
BOAT TAXI OPERATION (includes fee for first boat ta	axi)	\$311.40	
,	•		2025-009
Each additional boat taxi		\$155.12	2025-009
BONDSMEN		\$222.26	2025-009
BOWLING ALLEYS OR BOX BALL ALLEYS:		\$155.12	2025-009
Owners of or managers of, up to three alleys Each additional alley		\$17.36	2025-009
BRIDGE CLUB BROKERS: (a) Dealing in bonds & stocks (state registration req	juired)	\$60º 05	2025 000
	,	\$698.05 \$233.84	2025-009 2025-009
(b) Dealing in insurance(c) Dealing in merchandise		\$233.84	2025-009
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		•	
(d) Dealing in land & land option		\$233.84	2025-009

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEMS		\$77.56	2025-009
CABLE T.V.		\$311.40	2025-009
CANTEEN: Each vehicle		\$77.56	2025-009
CARPENTER SHOP OR WOODWORK SHOP CAR WASH AND/OR WAXING:		\$116.92	2025-009
(a) Operating from established location		\$155.12	2025-009
(b) Mobile		\$111.13	2025-009
CATERING:		407.04	2025-009
(a) With other place of business		\$37.04	
(b) Not with other place of business		\$77.56	2025-009
CHRISTMAS TREES (Clean-up bond required)		\$77.56	2025-009
CIGARS AND TOBACCOS: Dealers in, wholesale a	nd retail	\$77.56	2025-009
CLAIMS AND COLLECTION AGENCIES:			2025-009
Not taxed as banks & lawyers, each agent		\$155.12	
CLOTHING: Dealers in second-hand, each place		\$77.56	2025-009
CLOTHING ALTERATIONS		\$77.56	2025-009
COIN DEALERS		\$77.56	2025-009
COMMISSION MERCHANTS:			2025-009
(a) Handling shipments on consignment or commi	ssion only	\$116.92	
(b) Carrying a stock of merchandise, fruits, vegeta who buy & sell outright retail or wholesale	-	c., \$116.92	2025-009
CONTRACTORS: (a) General-Building (unlimited)		\$155.12	2025-009
(b) Engineering-Including structure & reinforced in installation, bridge, bulk-heading, drainage ex- construction, dredging, irrigation system, pile- & sea wall construction, sidewalks & street	cavating, sewe	r	
grading & paving, & similar work, either or all		\$154.79	2025-009
(c) Sub-General		\$116.92	2025-009
(d) Subcontractors and others:			
(1) Air conditioning & refrigeration		\$77.56	2025-009
(2) Awning (cloth)		\$77.56	2025-009
(3) Carpet installation		\$77.56	2025-009
(4) Electrical		\$77.56	2025-009
(5) Elevator		\$77.56	2025-009
(6) Floor sanding		\$77.56	2025-009
(7) Gas fitting, pipe fitting & heating		\$77.56	2025-009
(8) Landscape, tree surgeon and trimming		\$77.56	2025-009
(9) Lathing		\$77.56	2025-009
(10) Mason and cement		\$77.56	2025-009
(11) Moving & wrecking (houses)		\$77.56	2025-009
(12) Ornamental iron, bronze and steel		\$77.56	2025-009
(13) Plumbing		\$77.56	2025-009
(13) Fidinising (14) Painting		\$77.56	2025-009
(14) Plastering cement		\$77.56 \$77.56	2025-009
(16) Plate glass & glazier		\$77.56 \$77.56	2025-009
(10) Flate glass & glaziel		φ11.50	2020-009

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(17) Residential contractor (2-story residence	s maximum)	\$77.56	2025-009
(18) Sandblasting	ŕ	\$77.56	2025-009
(19) Sign		\$77.56	2025-009
(20) Steam fitting		\$77.56	2025-009
(21) Steel, reinforcing		\$77.56	2025-009
(22) Septic tank		\$77.56	2025-009
(23) Sewer		\$77.56	2025-009
(24) Sheet metal		\$77.56	2025-009
(25) Sprinkler system (all kinds)		\$77.56	2025-009
(26) Steel erection		\$77.56	2025-009
(27) Storm shutters		\$77.56	2025-009
(28) Solar water heating		\$77.56	2025-009
(29) Swimming pool or technician		\$77.56	2025-009
(30) Television installation		\$77.56	2025-009
(31) Tile, terrazzo granite		\$77.56	2025-009
(32) Pile drivers for public hire or contracting		\$77.56	2025-009
(33) Well drilling		\$77.56	2025-009
(34) Window blinds & misc. treatments		\$77.56	2025-009
(35) Unclassified (not included in above)		\$77.56	2025-009
CONCESSIONS: Candy, gum, cold drinks		\$77.56	2025-009
CREDIT BUREAU		\$77.56	2025-009
DANCE HALL (Instruction)		\$155.12	2025-009
DELIVERIES (parcel delivery), price per car		\$73.86	2025-009
DENTAL LABORATORY		\$155.12	2025-009
DRY CLEANERS:		Ψ100.12	2025-009
(a) Cleaning, pressing, dyeing (clothes)		\$116.92	2023-009
(b) Each agent or solicitor of out-of-town concerns	•	\$116.92	2025-009
(c) Towel and/or linen supply	5	\$116.92 \$116.92	2025-009
ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER COMPANIES:		ψ110.92	2023-009
		#404.04	2025-009
Manufacturing or distributing electric current EMPLOYMENT AGENCY		\$464.21 \$116.92	2025-009
EXERCISE STUDIO		\$110.92 \$155.12	
		•	2025-009
EXTERMINATORS (State license needed)		\$155.12	2025-009
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: Sales & Service		\$116.92	2025-009
FISH MARKET: Handling fish & poultry		\$116.92	2025-009
FLEA MARKET		\$2,326.83	2025-009
FLORISTS OR DEALERS IN FLOWERS FORTUNE TELLERS		\$77.56	2025-009
Application Fee		\$134.28	2025-009
License Fee		\$422.53	2025-009
FRUITS AND VEGETABLES:			
(a) Retail place of business			
(b) Trucks or moving vehicles selling wholesale o	or retail fruits or	\$77.56	2025-009
vegetables not raised by owner of vehicle & n of business\maintained within city limits		\$155.12	2025-009
FUNERAL HOMES		\$155.12	2025-009
October 1, 2025 Page 15	of 63		

CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
FURNITURE DEALERS: (Secondhand, including disposal sales)	\$233.84	2025-009
FURNITURE REFINISHERS	\$77.56	2025-009
GAMES AND DEVICES: See "Amusement Machines" GARBAGE AND WASTE	\$233.84	2025-009
GAS COMPANIES: (a) Manufacturing, distributing, or selling gas thru pipelines	\$421.16	2025-009
(b) Selling or distributing bottled gas (merchants' license require if equipment sold)	ed \$70.56	2025-009
GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONS (Merchants' license required if merchandise sold other than petroleum products):	\$77.56	2025-009
Each pump	\$17.36	2025-009
GOLF COURSE: (c) Including pro shop & driving range - all on same premises	\$620.49	2025-009
(d) Miniature	\$77.56	2025-009
GOLF RANGES	\$233.84	2025-009
GUARD AGENCY, SECURITY OR WATCHMAN	\$77.56	2025-009
HALLS FOR HIRE (BANQUET HALL)	\$233.73	2025-009
HOME MAINTENANCE SERVICE (Not janitorial)	\$77.56	2025-009
HOSPITAL FOR ANIMALS:(operated by a duly licensed veterinari	ian) \$155.12	2025-009
HOSPITALS: (a) General (other than psychiatric)	\$155.12	2025-009
(b) Psychiatric (by commission action)	\$233.73	2025-009
ICE CREAM: (a) Manufacturing of, selling at wholesale (b) Parlor (c) Street wagons or carts, selling retail, for each cart or wagon ICE VENDING MACHINES	\$155.12 \$77.56 \$77.56 \$39.36	2025-009 2025-009 2025-009 2025-009

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
INSURANCE ADJUSTERS: Office		\$116.92	2025-009
INSURANCE ADJUSTERS. Office INSURANCE AGENTS: Each agent or solicitor (resident)	ance) each a	•	2020-003
or solicitor of same company	ence), each ag	\$77.56	2025-009
INSURANCE COMPANIES: (a) Including fire, accident, liability, life, surety & pla company 	te glass, each	\$233.84	2025-009
(b) Sick & funeral benefit companies or association	s. each	\$155.12	2025-009
INTERIOR DECORATORS: (Insurance required)	-,	\$155.12	2025-009
JANITORIAL SERVICE		\$116.92	2025-009
JEWELRY: (Other merchandise sales, See "Merchant JEWELRY BROKERS: Lending on jewelry pledged fo		\$233.84	2025-009
general pawn brokerage business	T GEDT & HOT	\$464.21	2025-009
LANDSCAPING: Gardening		\$77.56	2025-009
LAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY		\$155.12	2025-009
LAUNDRIES: See "Dry Cleaners":		# 440.00	2025 222
(a) Coin-operated, up to 20 machines		\$116.92	2025-009
(b) Each additional machine LOAN LOAN AGENTS:		\$4.63	2025-009
(a) Personal, household, automotive	14 - 4 -	\$233.84	2025-009
(b) Not taxed as bankers or lawyers, loaning on rea	i estate,	\$233.84	2025-009
each agent LOCKSMITHS		\$77.56	2025-009
MASSEUR/MASSEUSE (Massage Therapist) - each		\$77.56	2025-009
MAIL ORDER: (No stock)		\$77.56	2025-009
MANUFACTURERS		\$155.12	2025-009
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE		\$155.12	2025-009
MARINA		\$1,552.38	2025-009
Each Boat Slip		\$116.92	2025-009
MEAT MARKETS		\$155.12	2025-009
MEDICAL CLINICS: (Licensed physician required		\$311.40	2025-009
MEDICAL MARIJUANA: (STATE LICENSE REQUIRE	:D)	\$155.12	2025-009
MERCHANTS: Storekeepers and dealers in goods, was merchandise:	,		
(a) Retail stock less than \$1,000		\$77.56	2025-009
(b) Retail stock \$1,000 to \$3,000		\$116.92	2025-009
(c) Retail stock \$3,000.01 to \$10,000		\$233.84	2025-009
(d) Retail stock \$10,000.01 to \$20,000		\$277.83	2025-009
(e) Retail stock \$20,000.01 to \$50,000		\$348.45	2025-009
(f) Retail stock \$50,000.01 to \$100,000		\$464.21	2025-009
(g) Retail stock \$100,000.01 to \$250,000		\$659.85	2025-009
(h) Retail stock \$250,000.01 to \$500,000		\$968.93	2025-009
(i) Retail stock over \$500,000		\$1,552.38	2025-009
MOBILE HOME PARK: Each trailer space		\$4.63	2025-009
THEATRES OR MOVIE DRIVE-IN		\$289.35	2025-009
MOTORCYCLES: Dealers in		\$116.92	2025-009
MOVING COMPANY: Including freight and transport	transfer	Ψ110.02	2020-003
business, when motor vehicles are used in such business.			
pasificas, which filotor verifices are used in Such pt	4011 1C33		

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(parcel delivery), price per car		\$77.56	2025-009
MUSICAL DEVICES: See "Amusement Machines"		0044.40	0005.000
Musical installation of wired service		\$311.40	2025-009
NIGHTCLUBS AND CABARETS: Serving drinks, me or other amusement:	eals, dancing		
(a) 4:00 a.m. license		\$464.21	2025-00
(b) Additional fee 6:00 a.m. license		\$464.21	2025-00
NURSERIES: Plants, trees, shrubs, etc.		\$77.56	2025-00
NURSERIES: Child Care		\$77.56	2025-00
NURSING HOMES		\$155.12	2025-00
PAINT AND BODY SHOPS		\$155.12	2025-009
PARKING LOTS: Renting parking space by the hour	, day or for a		
longer period:		477.50	2025-009
(a) 1 to 25 rental spaces		\$77.56	0005 000
(b) Over 25 spaces		\$155.12	2025-009
PARKING, VALET: See "Valet Parking"			
PET SHOP: Excluding the sale of dogs & cats			
(For grooming, see "Animal Grooming")		¢446.00	2025 000
		\$116.92	2025-009
PHARMACY: Drugs, prescriptions		\$155.12	2025-009
PHOTOGRAPHERS		\$77.56	2025-009
PRINTING		\$116.92	2025-009
PRIVATE SCHOOLS		\$155.12	2025-009
PROFESSIONALS: (License assessed against each	person in the		
business & not against the firm or corporation; ea acquire a separate license for each classification			
(1) Accountants		\$263.94	2025-009
(2) Analytical		\$263.94	2025-009
(3) Architects		\$263.94	2025-009
(4) Artists		\$263.94	2025-009
(5) Auditors		\$263.94	2025-009
(6) Attorneys-at-law (must be listed with Florida Ba	ar)	\$263.94	2025-009
(7) Chiropodists	ai <i>)</i>	\$263.94	2025-009
(8) Chiropractors		\$263.94	2025-009
(9) Civil engineers & surveyors		\$263.94	2025-009
(10) Colonic irrigations & physiotherapists		\$263.94	2025-009
(11) Dentists		\$263.94	2025-009
(12) Detectives (subject to approval of police chief)	1	\$263.94	2025-009
(13) Doctors (state registration required)		\$263.94	2025-009
(14) Draftsmen		\$263.94	2025-009
(15) Electrical engineers		\$263.94	2025-009
(16) Electrologists		\$263.94	2025-009
(17) Engravers (photo)		\$263.94	2025-009
(18) Electrolysis		\$263.94	2025-009
(19) Healers or Practitioners of any religion		\$263.94	2025-009
(20) Homeopathic physicians		\$263.94	2025-009
(21) Laboratory technicians		\$263.94	2025-009

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(22) Landscape architects		\$263.94	2025-009
(23) Mechanical engineers		\$263.94	2025-009
(24) Naturopaths		\$263.94	2025-009
(25) Optometrists and opticians or oculist		\$263.94	2025-009
(26) Osteopaths		\$263.94	2025-009
(27) Physical culture directors		\$263.94	2025-009
(28) Physicians		\$263.94	2025-009
· · ·		•	2025-009
(29) Podiatrist		\$263.94	
(30) Psychologists (county license required)		\$263.94	2025-009
(31) Physiotherapists		\$263.94	2025-009
(32) Surgeons		\$263.94	2025-009
(33) Veterinarians		\$263.94	2025-009
(34) Other similar professionals not specifically mer dieticians, tree surgeons, etc.	itioned, i.e.,	\$263.94	2025-009
, ,		\$263.94	2025-009
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PUBLISHERS:			
(a) Newspaper		\$155.12	2025-009
(b) Tip sheets		\$311.40	2025-009
PUBLIC STENOGRAPHER		\$77.56	2025-009
FUBLIC STENOGRAFITEN		φ11.30	2023-009
RADIOLAND AND/OR T.V. REPAIR SHOP OR SERV	'ICE	\$77.56	2025-009
REAL ESTATE BROKER		\$155.12	2025-009
Real Estate Agent/ Salesperson is exempt from Local Business Tax per Florida Statute 205.067 REPAIR SHOP: Keys, locks, knives, scissors, or lawn	mower		
sharpening, gunsmithing, motorcycle and bicycle r		\$77.56	2025-009
RESTAURANTS:			
(a) Seating capacity 0-30 persons		\$77.56	2025-009
(b) Seating capacity 31-74 persons		\$155.12	2025-009
(c) Seating capacity 75-149 persons		\$233.84	2025-009
(d) Seating capacity 150 or more persons		\$311.40	2025-009
		\$17.40 \$155.12	2025-009
(e) Drive-in		·	
RETIREMENT HOME		\$155.12	2025-009
SALES OFFICE: No stock		\$77.56	2025-009
SKATING RINKS		\$155.12	2025-009
SODA FOUNTAINS		\$155.12	2025-009
SOLICITORS		\$155.12	2025-009
SOLICITORS		φ133.12	2023-009
STORAGE WAREHOUSE OR STORAGE ROOM:		\$155.12	2025-009
Conducting business of storing goods, wares, or mere	chandise		
TAILORS		\$116.92	2025-009
TAX COLLECTING AGENCY & CONSULTANTS		\$155.12	2025-009
TAXICAB OFFICE OR SHOP		\$77.56	2025-009
TELEPHONE AND SYSTEMS AND COMPANIES		\$311.40	2025-009
TELLI TIONE AND STOTEING AND CONFAMILES		ψυ 1 1. 4 0	2020-009

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
	JESHOH.	, 🗸 🗸 111	on one.
On the second thousand or fraction the	ereof for each phone or		
instrument.		\$0.08	2025-009
TELEVISION AND RADIO STATION		\$233.84	2025-009
TOUR OPERATOR		\$77.56	2025-009
TOWEL AND LINEN SUPPLY COMPAN	IIES: See "Dry Cleaners"	\$77.56	2025-009
TOWING SERVICES		\$77.56	2025-009
TRANSFER COMPANY		\$155.12	2025-009
TRAVEL AGENCY		\$155.12	2025-009
TRUCK/TRAILER RENTAL OR LEASING	G:		
(a) Three vehicles or less		\$155.12	2025-009
(b) Each additional vehicle		\$30.10	2025-009
JNCLASSIFIED: (By commission action)			
/ALET PARKING: Per location		\$155.12	2025-009
VENDING MACHINES: Distributing mercha	indise and service:		
(a) Operator		\$116.92	2025-009
(b) vending, each machine		\$2.32	2025-009
(c) vending, each machine		\$8.10	2025-009
(d) 10 vending, each machine		\$11.58	2025-009
(e) Over 10¢		\$17.36	2025-009
(f) Coin-operated laundry machine (ot	her than in a licensed		
laundromat)		\$4.02	2025-009
WORSHIP (places of): License Fee		No Charge	2018-016
WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTOR		\$155.12	2025-009
PENALTY, DELINQUENCY	18-39		93-17
Any license not renewed by September	30 shall be delinguent and		
subject to the following penalties (% of			
October 1- October 31	,	10%	
November 1 - November 30		15%	
December 1 - December 31		20%	
January 1 - January 31		25%	
After 150 days - up to additional		\$250	93-17
PENALTY, OPERATING WITHOUT F.S. 20	05 (% of license fee due)	25%	00 11
PENALTY, ADDITIONAL (if not paid within	` ,	2070	
to obtain required business tax receipt)		\$250	94-1
1. F.ANSFER FEE (Min. \$3-Max. \$25) F.S. ت		10%	93-17
,	(70 of hoorise fee due)	1070	JO-11
RACING	of an atomic to the O'C		
Horse race meeting license tax each day of	or racing in the City	\$192.17	2025-009
ERTIFICATE OF USE (CU)	32-17	Ψ132.11	2020-00
	52 17	\$100	2022-068
ADDIICAUOH FEE INOMENIOSOIEI		\$60	2022-06
Application Fee (Nonrefundable) Application Fee for Rental Units (Nonrefu	indable)	+ • •	
Application Fee for Rental Units (Nonrefu	indable)		
	undable)	\$250	2022-06
Application Fee for Rental Units (Nonrefu Certificate of Use Fee: Home-Based Business	,	\$250 \$250	2022-06 2022-068
Application Fee for Rental Units (Nonrefu Certificate of Use Fee:	30 days)	\$250 \$250 175 + \$10 per Unit	2022-06 2022-068 2022-06

		CODE	FEE	RESO.
CATEGORY		SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.
Rental Unit (including sir	ngle-family homes rented		\$100	2022-068
for 30 days or more)				
All Other Commercial Us	ses		\$250	2022-06
Other Fees:				
Modification of Certificate	e of Use		\$75	2022-06
After-the-fact Penalty		2X	the CU Fee	2022-068
Late Renewal:				
90 days or less			5% of the CU Fee	2022-06
91 days to 180 days			0% of the CU Fee	2022-06
181 days or more		1	00% of the CU Fee	2022-068
Reinspection Fee			\$45	2022-068
CEMETERY FEES		10-63		
Burial permit			\$58	2019-079
Burial space, incl. perpetual	l care Resident -			
Single			\$1,392	2019-07
- Single (vetera	ans' rate)		\$1,130	2019-07
- Double	,		\$1,975	2019-07
- Double (vete	rans' rate)		\$1,567	2019-07
Nonresident - Single	,		\$2,420	2018-10
- Single (vetera	ans' rate)		\$1,966	2018-10
- Double			\$3,434	2018-10
- Double (veter	rans' rate)		\$2,726	2018-10
Designated Niche space (fo	•		\$495	2019-079
Infant burial space	or Grandions)		\$200	2019-079
Opening grave for vault or o	concrete liner and closing	arave Adult -	φ200	2019-078
Resident	oncrete liner and closing	grave Addit -	\$690	2019-079
Adult - Nonresident			\$1,200	2018-10
Infant			\$1,200 \$100	2010-10
			\$100 \$319	2019-07
Niche (for cremations)			कुउ।भ	2019-07
Saturday burial, additional Resident			ΦE04	2040.07
			\$581 *4.040	2019-079
Nonresident	1.00		\$1,010	2018-10
After 3:00 p.m. on weekday	s, additional per hour		4 -	22.42.27
Resident			\$47	2019-079
Nonresident			\$82	2018-10
Markers (required including	installation)		\$230	2019-079
Markers, installation only			\$115	2019-079
Marker restoration Vaults Single size			\$288	2019-079
Jingle Size			\$462	2019-079
Double size			\$501	2019-079
Oversized			\$611	2019-079
Funeral Homes			+- ··	_3.5 37
Additional fees for Late/Ear	ly Arrival			
(30 minutes from the sta			\$300	2025-014
service) Additional fee for every 15-i	minute increment		\$160	2025-014
·			Ψ100	2020 01-
RETURNED PAYMENTS	(F.S. 68.065 (2)		\$40	2024-082

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
CODE COMPLIANCE	9-55		
Civil Citations, Penalties			2014-2
Class I Violation	\$100 plus	administrative costs	
Class II Violation	\$250 plus	administrative costs	
Class III Violation	\$500 plus	administrative costs	
Class IV Violation	\$500 plus	administrative costs	
Continuing Violation	\$100 per o	day	
Repeat Violation	\$100 per d	day	
Administrative Release of Foreclosed Liens		\$1,000	2012-066
Administrative Partial Release of Liens		\$1,000	2017-113
Magistrate Continuance Administrative Fee		\$100	2017-11
Mitigation Petition Fees		\$150	2023-11
ŭ		<mark>\$250</mark>	2025-XXX
Mitigation Appeal		\$250	2017-11
Repeat Mitigation Request		<mark>\$500</mark>	2025-XX
Administration Cost-Mitigation Code Compliance	Э		2023-11
Homestead Property Owners 5% Non-Homestead Property Owners or Comme Residential Rental Properties 20%	ercial Property15%		
Civil Citation Appeal Administrative Fee		\$175	2017-11
Additional Hearing Time (Appeals) 15-minute inc	rements	\$25	2017-11
Vacant Structure Annual Registration Fee		\$250	2017-11
Vacant Structure Late Fee		\$50	2017-11
Vacant Lot Annual Registration Fee		\$150	2019-07
Vacant Lot Late Fee		\$50	2019-07
CONDITIONAL USE (See PLANNING & ZONING)			
CONDOMINIUMS, CONVERSION (See PLANNING & ZONING)			
CONDOMINIUM TRANSPARENCY AND ACCO	UNTABILITY ACT		
Registration		\$150	2019-079
Renewal		\$150	2019-079
Late fee 30 days		\$500	2022-00
Late fee 60 days		\$1,000	2022-007
CONSULTANT FEES (See PLANNING & ZONING)			
COPYING FEES - POLICE/FIRE	10-16		
Fingerprinting			
Residents - card		\$20	2019-07
Nonresidents - card		\$40	2019-07
Police department letters of clearance		\$20	2019-07
Service charge for photographs			
Optobour 1, 0005			

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Photos on disc		\$10	2018-106
Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) verification		\$10	2004-27
Vehicle – Defective Equipment		\$4	2018-106
Bicycle Registration		\$1	2018-106
COPYING FEES - CITY DOCUMENTS	10-62		
Miscellaneous copying			
8-1/2" x 11", each page (black & white)		\$0.15	2006-36
8-1/2" x 11", each page (color)		\$0.50	2006-36
8-1/2" x 14", each page (black & white)		\$0.15	2006-36
8-1/2" x 14", each page (color)		\$0.50	2006-36
If two-sided copy, each page		\$0.20	2006-36
Oversize documents up to a maximum of 14" x	17", each page	\$0.15	2006-36
Certification		\$1	2006-36
Minimum charge for copies mailed (additional) Bid Plan Packages		\$1	2006-36
24" x 36" blueprints, each page (Packages up to	o 10 pages)	\$8	2013-109
CD's each	37	\$30	2013-109
(Packages of 10 pages or more will only be a	available on CD's)	·	
18" x 24" blueprints, each		\$15	2008-47
24" x 36" blueprints, each		\$15	2008-47
40" x 60" blueprints, each		Actual Cost	
Design Guidelines Manual		\$100	2008-47
Design Guidelines Disk		\$25	2008-47
City Comprehensive Plan/EAR		\$100	2008-47
CD's – each - Florida Statute 119.07		\$10	2015-110
Microfilm, each page		\$1	2007-37
Tapes, DVDs each		\$30	2007-37
USB Flash Drives up to 8GB each		\$30	2018-106
Financial Detail Budget Document		\$25	2005-29
Program and Operations Budget Document		\$25	2005-29
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report		\$25	2005-29
Charges for items other than those listed shall be de and/or supervisory time in excess of 15 minutes shall benefits when work is completed. Fax Service Fee			
8-1/2" x 11", each page		\$.50	91-19
Minimum charge		\$.50 \$5	91-19
Notary Service - Personal Documents		\$ 5 \$5	2005-29
County Recording Service		ψΟ	2000-29
E-Recording		\$5	2016-138
		•	2014-11
Mitigation Requests		\$150	2014-11

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
CREDIT REPORT - Housing Applicants		\$15	99-01
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (See PLANNING & ZON	ING)		
FIRE/RESCUE DEPARTMENT			
FIRE INSPECTION FEES			
(a) Annual Inspection Fees-Commercial & indust			
1. Min. fee (up to 2,500 sq. ft. gross floor area	•	\$70	2018-106
2. 2,501 sq. ft. to 5,000 sq. ft. gross floor area		\$75	2018-106
3. 5,001 sq. ft. to 10,000 sq. ft. gross floor are		\$85	2018-106
4. 10,001 sq. ft. to 15,000 sq. ft. gross floor an		\$95	2018-106
5. 15,001 sq. ft. to 20,000 sq. ft. gross floor an		\$105	2018-106
6. 20,001 sq. ft. to 25,000 sq. ft. gross floor an	ea	\$115	2018-106
7. Over 25,000 sq. ft. gross floor area	waafin ayaasa af	\$125	2018-106
Plus \$20 ea. 10,000 sq. ft. or portion the 8. Fees for reinspection's after violations:	ereor in excess or	25,000 Sq. 1t.	
a. 1st reinspection fee		\$50	2022-115
b. 2nd reinspection fee		\$100	2018-106
c. 3rd reinspection fee		\$150 \$150	2018-106
d. 4th reinspection fee		\$200	2018-106
(b) Annual Inspection Fees-Residential propertie	s excluding single	-family homes and	duplexes).
1. 3 to 10 units, apts., or rooms	o onelaamig omigio	\$70	2018-106
2. 11 to 25 units, apts., or rooms		\$75	2018-10
3. 26 to 50 units, apts., or rooms		\$95	2018-10
4. Apts. or rooms 51 to 100 units		\$135	2018-106
Plus \$20 for each 50 units or portion th 5. Fees for reinspection's after violations:	ereof more than 1	00 units	
		4=0	0000 44
a. 1st reinspection fee		\$50	2022-11
b. 2nd reinspection fee		\$100 \$150	2018-10
c. 3rd reinspection fee		\$150 \$200	2018-10 2018-10
d. 4th reinspection fee	any inanastian of	·	
The fees provided above shall also cover a areas which are part of resident property 8			eas or other
(c) Annual Inspection Fees- Mobile home parks &	k individual mobile	homes:	
1. Mobile home park fee		\$85	2018-106
2. Fees for reinspection's after violations:			
a. 1st reinspection fee		\$50	2022-115
b. 2nd reinspection fee		\$100	2018-106
c. 3rd reinspection fee		\$150	2018-106
d. 4th reinspection fee		\$200	2018-106

(d) Fire Systems Inspection Fees

3. Individual mobile home (outside inspection only)

In addition to annual inspection fees, the following fees shall apply to inspections of the following fire systems whether located in commercial, residential, or other property.

\$25

2018-106

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
CAILGORI	JECHON	MACOINI	ON OND.
1. Fire sprinkler system		\$100	2018-106
2. Fire standpipe system		\$100	2018-106
3. Fire alarm system		\$100	2018-106
Plus \$15 per floor in excess of 5 floors		•	
4. Smoke evacuation system		\$100	2018-106
5. Automatic fire extinguishing system (Carbon dio	xide	•	
Halon, dry chem.)	AIGC,	\$100	2018-106
6. Emergency generator		\$100	2018-106
7. Fire pumps		\$100 \$100	2018-106
8. Kitchen Hood Suppression		\$100 \$100	2018-10
9. Bi-Directional Antenna		·	
		\$100 \$100	2018-10
10. Fire Line Backflow		\$100	2018-106
(e) Fire Exit Drills (no longer conducted for residential)			2018-106
1. Multiple-resident, 1-5 floors, each drill provided		\$90	2008-47
2. Multiple resident (over 5 floors)		\$90	2008-4
Plus, per floor over 5 floors		\$20	2008-47
Daycares and Commercial Occupancies		\$100	2018-106
o. Bayoaroo ana commercial cocapaneloc		Ψίσσ	2010 100
(f) Penalty Fees			
1. Blocked/locked exits (1st offense/double for 2nd p	,	\$250	2011-23
2. Overcrowding assembly (1st offense/double for 2	nd plus)	\$250	2011-23
3. Fire Alarm Silencing/Resetting/Tampering (1st			
offense/double for 2 nd plus)		\$250	2015-110
4. Cooking Outside the Protected Area of Kitchen H	lood		
Suppression			
(1st offense/double for 2nd plus)		\$250	2018-106
(g) Flow Tests		\$250	2008-47
(b) Automoted External Defibrillators (AED)			
(h) Automated External Defibrillators (AED) 1. AED Decal/Permit Fee		ΦΩΓ	2040 400
		\$25	2018-106
2. AED Maintenance Inspection		\$25	2018-106
Pursuant to Ordinance 2018-002, the Automated Ex			
Defibrillator Fees are to be set by Resolution and to in the Fee Booklet.	be included		
in the Fee Bestdet.			
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL PERMITS AND CERTIFICAT			
(a) Sparkler Sales: Permit requires submittal of inven	tory and site	.	
plan (annual).		\$140	2018-106
(b) Fireworks-Public Certification: Public display of fire	eworks mav	be	
under the direction of person certified by the Depa	•	= =	
as a fireworks "shooter" (each use).		\$140	2018-106
, ,		·	
(c) Cellulose Nitrate Motion Picture Film: storage, ha	•	e of	
more than 25 pounds (35 mm film about 5,000 fee	et) of nitrate	 _	
motion picture film (annual).		\$75	2018-106
(d) Combustible Fiber: Storage and handling of comb	oustible fiber i	n	

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
quantities exceeding 100 cubic feet (annual).		\$75	2018-106
(e) Compressed Gases: Storage, handling or use of feet of flammable gas or 6,000 cubic feet of non-	flammable		2042 402
gas at normal temperature and pressure (annual).	\$75	2018-106
(f) Dry Cleaning Establishment: Dry cleaning by use cleaning solvents, fluids, or cleaning solutions (a		\$75	2018-106
(g) Explosives, Ammunition and Blasting Agents: M keeping, storage, sale, and transportation of exp ammunition and blasting agents (annual).	•	\$195	2018-106
(h) Flammable Finishes, Application of: Spraying or utilizing on any working day more than one gallor of flammable or combustible liquids (annual).		tions \$140	2018-106
(i) Flammable/Combustible Liquids: Storage, handl and/or 1B liquids in excess of fifteen (15) gallons	•	lass1A	
, , ,	,	\$195	2018-106
(j) Hazardous Chemicals and Flash Point Solids: Sto or use of any hazardous material (annual).	orage, handling	g, \$195	2018-106
(k) Magnesium: Melting, casting, heat treating, mach of more than 10 pounds of magnesium per workin day (annual).		ing \$195	2018-106
 Liquefied Petroleum Gas: Each installation of lique petroleum gas employing a container or an aggre interconnected containers of > 2,000 gallons water individual sales/exchange (annual). 	gate of	\$ 75	2018-106
 (m) Organic Coatings: Organic coating manufacturing more than one gallon of an organic coating on ar (annual). 	•	•	2018-106
(n) Welding or Cutting: Welding or cutting operations sites (annual).	s, excluding job	\$195	2018-106
(o) Combustible Dusts and Powders: Operation of an starch or feed mill, or plant pulverizing aluminum,			
magnesium, spices, sugar, or other material producing dust (annual).		\$195	2018-106
* For Hazardous Materials: the maximum combined fee cannot exceed		\$350	2018-106

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
RESCUE SERVICES	3-19		
ALS-1, with transport		\$850	2018-106
ALS-2, with transport		\$850	2018-106
BLS, with transport		\$850	2018-106
PLUS: per mile, pickup to hospital		\$12	2011-23
if oxygen is required		\$30	2011-23
Resident policy (effective 10/1/2011)			2011-23
Treat and No Transport Fee Resident		\$160	2018-106
Non-Resident		\$200	2018-106
FIRE NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT FEE			
Resident – per unit		\$347.98	2024-079
Multi-Family		\$347.98	2024-079
Mobil Home		\$347.98	2024-079
Commercial – per 100 square feet		\$43.53	2024-079
Industrial/Warehouse – per 100 square feet		\$12.74	2024-079
Institutional – per 100 square feet		\$43.53	2024-079
Race Track (Pari-mutuels) – per 100 square feet		\$43.53	2024-079
Religious/Government		\$0	2024-079
FRANCHISE AND CONTRACT FEES Bus Shelters/Benches/Recycling Kiosks (Per Amended Agreement approved at the Commissi 21, 2018 via Resolution 2018-010)	on meeting o	•	
Owned by Franchisee – Bus Shelters		\$850	
Owned by Franchisee – Bus Benches		\$350	04.00
CATV - percent of gross subscriber revenue CATV - Franchise Application Fees		5%	91-20
(1) Initial License		\$3,500	93-03
(2) Renewal of License		\$2,000	93-03
(3) Transfer of License		\$3,500	93-03
(4) Modification of License		\$1,000	93-03
(5) Expansion of License		\$1,000	93-03
GARBAGE, TRASH AND RECYCLING SOLID WASTE Administrative Charge	32-631		
(Code Enforcement Activity and a Notice of Violation	ssued)	\$50	2017-113
		\$75 ₀	2025-XXX
Disposal Permits (per container, per account)		\$65 \$90	2017-113 2025-XXX
Hauling Permits	32-639		
Application Fee		\$195	2017-113
Plus Minimum Permit Fee		\$225	2025-XXX
One year fee (per type of waste being collected)		\$2,600 \$2,900	2017-113 2025-XXX
Less than 6 months (per type of waste being col	lected)	\$2,900 \$1,137.50 \$1,450	2025-XXX 2017-113 2025-XXX

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Annual Renewal/Application Fee (Due on or befo	re October 1	\$97.50	2017-113
<mark>of each year)</mark> Late Charges (Haulers Quarterly Reports)		\$22 <mark>5</mark>	2025-XXX
1st Offense (If not reported and paid within 30 of	days of the	\$250	2018-106
end of the quarter)		<mark>\$500</mark>	2025-XXX
2nd Offense (Within the same fiscal year)		\$500	2018-106
		<mark>\$1,000</mark>	2025-XXX
3rd Offense (Within the same fiscal year)		License <mark>Suspension</mark>	2018-106
		Revocation and Permanent Non-Renewal	2025-XXX
Penalty for Non-Permitted Containers (containers via disposal permit)	vith no		
Initial Violation		\$325 plus disposal costs	2017-113
Additional Per Day		\$65	2017-113
Quarterly Percentage of Revenue Charges Percentage	age	25%	2022-115
Late Charges (Franchise Fee Payments)			2025-XXX
1st Offense (if not paid within 30 days of invoice)	10% (of past due franchise fee	2025-XX
2 nd Offense (Within the same fiscal year)		of past due franchise fee	2025-XX
3 rd Offense (Within the same year) Rev	vocation and F	Permanent Non-Renewal	2025-XX

Multi-Family Collection Fee

32-640(a)

2017_113

Automated Cont. (96 Gal) \$52 \$100 \$140 \$187 n/a		X 7X
Addt'l. Auto Cont. (96 Gal) \$26 \$50 \$70 \$94 n/a F 1 Yard n/a \$98 \$147 \$194 \$241 \$24 2 Yard n/a \$186 \$277 \$369 \$463 \$5 2 Yard - Compacted n/a \$560 \$827 \$1,100 \$1,366 \$1,60 3 Yard n/a \$264 \$389 \$517 \$644 \$70 3 Yard - Compacted n/a \$775 \$1,161 \$1,541 \$1,534 \$1,90 4 Yard n/a \$326 \$501 \$660 \$826 \$90		Λ <i>1</i> Λ
1 Yard n/a \$98 \$147 \$194 \$241 \$2 2 Yard n/a \$186 \$277 \$369 \$463 \$5 2 Yard - Compacted n/a \$560 \$827 \$1,100 \$1,366 \$1,60 3 Yard n/a \$264 \$389 \$517 \$644 \$7 3 Yard - Compacted n/a \$775 \$1,161 \$1,541 \$1,534 \$1,90 4 Yard n/a \$326 \$501 \$660 \$826 \$94	\$52 \$100 \$140 \$187 n/a	<mark>/a</mark> n/a
2 Yard n/a \$186 \$277 \$369 \$463 \$500 2 Yard - Compacted n/a \$560 \$827 \$1,100 \$1,366 \$1,60 3 Yard n/a \$264 \$389 \$517 \$644 \$70 3 Yard - Compacted n/a \$775 \$1,161 \$1,541 \$1,534 \$1,90 4 Yard n/a \$326 \$501 \$660 \$826 \$90	\$26 \$50 \$70 \$94 n/a	/a n/a
2 Yard - Compacted n/a \$560 \$827 \$1,100 \$1,366 \$1,66 3 Yard n/a \$264 \$389 \$517 \$644 \$7 3 Yard - Compacted n/a \$775 \$1,161 \$1,541 \$1,534 \$1,94 4 Yard n/a \$326 \$501 \$660 \$826 \$93	n/a <mark>\$98</mark> <mark>\$147</mark> <mark>\$194</mark> <mark>\$241</mark> \$2	\$ 9 \$337
3 Yard n/a \$264 \$389 \$517 \$644 \$74 3 Yard - Compacted n/a \$775 \$1,161 \$1,541 \$1,534 \$1,94 4 Yard n/a \$326 \$501 \$660 \$826 \$94	n/a <mark>\$186</mark> <mark>\$277</mark> <mark>\$369</mark> <mark>\$463</mark> \$5	7 \$644
3 Yard - Compacted n/a \$775 \$1,161 \$1,541 \$1,534 \$1,94 4 Yard n/a \$326 \$501 \$660 \$826 \$930	n/a <mark>\$560</mark> <mark>\$827</mark> <mark>\$1,100</mark> <mark>\$1,366</mark> <mark>\$1,6</mark>	\$1,916
4 Yard n/a \$326 \$501 \$660 \$826 \$9	n/a <mark>\$264</mark> <mark>\$389</mark> <mark>\$517</mark> <mark>\$644</mark> \$7	\$889
	n/a <mark>\$775</mark> <mark>\$1,161</mark> <mark>\$1,541</mark> <mark>\$1,534</mark> <mark>\$1,9</mark>	\$2,677
4 Yard – Compacted n/a \$1,000 \$1,359 \$1,981 \$2,465 \$2,9	n/a <mark>\$326</mark> <mark>\$501</mark> <mark>\$660</mark> <mark>\$826</mark> \$9	\$ 1,148
	n/a <mark>\$1,000</mark> <mark>\$1,359</mark> <mark>\$1,981</mark> \$2,465 \$2,9	\$ 3,345
6 Yard n/a \$\frac{\$504}{} \$\frac{\$746}{} \$\frac{\$988}{} \$\frac{\$1,239}{} \$\frac{\$1,44}{}\$	n/a <mark>\$504</mark> <mark>\$746</mark> <mark>\$988</mark> <mark>\$1,239</mark> <mark>\$1,4</mark>	\$ 1,720
6 Yard – Compacted n/a \$1,505 \$2,233 \$2,965 \$3,697 \$4,44	n/a <mark>\$1,505</mark> <mark>\$2,233</mark> <mark>\$2,965</mark> <mark>\$3,697</mark> \$4,4	\$5,165
8 Yard n/a \$663 \$993 \$1,318 \$1,643 \$1,94	n/a \$663 \$993 \$1,318 \$1,643 \$1,9	\$ 2,289
8 Yard – Compacted n/a \$2,003 \$2,982 \$3,957 \$4,935 \$5,90	n/a <mark>\$2,003</mark> <mark>\$2,982</mark> <mark>\$3,957</mark> <mark>\$4,935</mark> \$5, 9	\$6,884

SERVICE PER WEEK

2025-XXX

DUMPSTER SERVICE	1X	2X	3X	4X	5x	6X	7X
Automated Cont. (96 Gal)	<mark>\$52</mark>	<mark>\$105</mark>	<mark>\$155</mark>	<mark>\$210</mark>	N/A	N/A	N/A
Addt'l. Auto Cont. (96 Gal)	<mark>\$52</mark>	<mark>\$105</mark>	<mark>\$155</mark>	<mark>\$210</mark>	N/A	N/A	N/A
1 Yard	n/a	\$137	<mark>\$185</mark>	<mark>\$245</mark>	\$305	<mark>\$365</mark>	<mark>\$425</mark>
2 Yard	n/a	<mark>\$225</mark>	<mark>\$315</mark>	\$405	<mark>\$500</mark>	<mark>\$585</mark>	<mark>\$680</mark>

CATEGORY			COD SECTIO		FEE AMOUNT	RESC OR OI	
2 Yard - Compacted	n/a	<mark>\$600</mark>	<mark>\$875</mark>	\$1,200	<mark>\$1,425</mark>	<mark>\$1,700</mark>	\$2,000
3 Yard	n/a	\$300	\$425	\$560	<mark>\$680</mark>	\$790	<mark>\$950</mark>
3 Yard – Compacted	n/a	<mark>\$850</mark>	\$1,230	\$1,615	\$1,900	\$2,200	\$2,677
4 Yard	n/a	\$360	\$550	<mark>\$720</mark>	<mark>\$900</mark>	\$1,100	\$1,275
4 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$1,100	\$1,480	\$2,100	\$2,650	\$3,150	\$3,550
6 Yard	n/a	<mark>\$550</mark>	<mark>\$820</mark>	\$1,080	\$1,360	\$1,645	<mark>\$1,890</mark>
6 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$1,655	\$2,450	\$3,260	\$4,06 <mark>5</mark>	\$4,875	\$5,700
8 Yard	n/a	<mark>\$725</mark>	\$1,100	\$1,450	\$1,800	\$2,150	\$2,500
8 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$2,200	\$3,300	\$4,400	\$5,400	\$6,450	\$7,500

Commercial Collection Fee

32-640(a)

2017-113

DUMPSTER SERVICE	1X	2X	3X	4X	5x	6X	7X
Automated Cont. (96 Gal)	\$52	\$100	\$140	\$187	n/a	n/a	n/a
Addt'l. Auto Cont. (96 Gal)	\$26	\$50	\$70	<mark>\$94</mark>	n/a	n/a	n/a
1 Yard	n/a	\$155	\$234	<mark>\$311</mark>	\$384	\$460	\$556
2 Yard	n/a	\$295	\$443	\$592	\$733	\$876	\$1,019
2 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$889	\$1,326	\$1,756	\$2,192	\$2,625	\$3,059
3 Yard	n/a	\$413	\$618	\$823	\$1,024	\$1,227	\$1,431
3 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$1,240	\$1,855	\$2,464	\$3,067	\$3,678	\$4,281
4 Yard	n/a	\$528	\$790	\$1,054	\$1,314	\$1,574	\$1,832
4 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$1,600	\$2,380	\$3,168	\$3,934	\$4,723	\$5,351
6 Yard	n/a	\$810	\$1,191	\$1,586	\$1,975	\$2,362	\$2,757
6 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$2,406	\$3,574	\$4,745	\$5,916	\$7,086	\$8,263
8 Yard	n/a	\$1,070	\$1,590	\$2,114	\$2,636	\$3,147	\$3,669
8 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$3,203	\$4,759	\$6,330	\$7,894	\$9,448	\$11,010

SERVICE PER WEEK

2025-XXX

DUMPSTER SERVICE	1X	2X	3X	4X	5x	6X	7X
Automated Cont. (96 Gal)	<mark>\$52</mark>	<mark>\$105</mark>	<mark>\$155</mark>	<mark>\$210</mark>	N/A	N/A	N/A
Addt'l. Auto Cont. (96 Gal)	<mark>\$52</mark>	<mark>\$105</mark>	<mark>\$155</mark>	<mark>\$210</mark>	N/A	N/A	N/A
1 Yard	n/a	<mark>\$217</mark>	\$300	<mark>\$365</mark>	<mark>\$435</mark>	<mark>\$515</mark>	<mark>\$600</mark>
2 Yard	n/a	<mark>\$320</mark>	<mark>\$485</mark>	<mark>\$655</mark>	<mark>\$800</mark>	<mark>\$960</mark>	<mark>\$1,140</mark>
2 Yard - Compacted	n/a	<mark>\$970</mark>	\$1,450	\$1,920	\$2,420	\$2,885	\$3,360
3 Yard	n/a	<mark>\$450</mark>	<mark>\$670</mark>	<mark>\$900</mark>	<mark>\$1100</mark>	<mark>\$1,350</mark>	\$1,575
3 Yard – Compacted	n/a	<mark>\$1,360</mark>	\$2,035	\$2,700	\$3,370	\$4,035	\$4,700
4 Yard	n/a	<mark>\$570</mark>	\$870	\$1,160	\$1,450	\$1,725	\$2,100
4 Yard – Compacted	n/a	<mark>\$1,760</mark>	\$2,600	\$3,475	\$4,300	\$5,200	\$5,890
6 Yard	n/a	<mark>\$900</mark>	\$1,400	\$1,760	\$2,200	\$2,600	\$3,040
6 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$2,655	\$3,920	\$5,200	\$6,500	\$7,800	\$9,100
8 Yard	n/a	<mark>\$1,200</mark>	<mark>\$1,850</mark>	\$2,300	\$2,900	\$3,450	\$4,040
8 Yard – Compacted	n/a	\$3,520	\$5,200	<mark>\$7,000</mark>	\$8,68 <mark>5</mark>	<mark>\$10,390</mark>	\$12,000

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Rental of Containers (per month) One-cubic-yard (noncompacted)	32-640(g)	\$10.40	2017_113
Two-cubic-yard (noncompacted)		\$12 \$12	2025-XXX 2017-113
Two duble yard (noncompacted)		\$15	2025-XXX
Three-cubic-yard (noncompacted)		\$14.30 \$18	2017-113 2025-XXX
Four-cubic-yard (noncompacted)		<mark>\$18.20</mark>	2017-113
Six-cubic-yard (noncompacted)		\$21 \$22.10	2025-XXX 2017-113
Eight-cubic-yard (noncompacted)		\$25 <mark>\$26</mark>	2025-XXX 2017-113
Two-cubic-yard (compacted)		\$29 \$54.60	2025-XXX 2017-113
		\$60	2025-XXX
Three-cubic-yard (compacted)		\$75.40 \$80	2017-113 2025-XXX
Four-cubic-yard (compacted)		\$98.80	2017-113
<u> </u>		<mark>\$105</mark>	<mark>2025-XX</mark> >
Ten-cubic-yard (compacted)		\$325	2017-113
Twenty-cubic-yard (compacted)		\$390	2017-113
Thirty-cubic-yard (compacted) Forty-cubic-yard (compacted)		\$455 \$520	2017-113 2017-113
Poll off and Compactor Container Service		<u> </u>	
Roll-off and Compactor Container Service Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs))	is disposal fee	\$ 260	2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu	is disposal fee	\$ 260 \$ 260	2017-113 2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte	es disposal fee or containers) Four-		2017-113 2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs))	es disposal fee or containers) Four-		2017-113 2017-113 2017-11
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte	es disposal fee or containers) Four-		2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte	es disposal fee or containers) Four-		2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte	es disposal fee or containers) Four-		2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte	es disposal fee		2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte	es disposal fee		2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte yard container (per month) 2 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly 5 x weekly 6 x weekly 7 x weekly T x weekly	e <mark>s disposal fee</mark> Or containers) Four-	\$260 \$52 \$78 \$104 \$130 \$156 \$182	2017-113 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte yard container (per month) 2 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly 5 x weekly 6 x weekly 7 x weekly	es disposal fee	\$260 \$52 \$78 \$104 \$130 \$156 \$182	2017-113 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compactory yard container (per month) 2 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly 5 x weekly 6 x weekly 7 x weekly 7 x weekly 8 x weekly 7 x weekly	e <mark>s disposal fee</mark> Or containers) Four-	\$260 \$52 \$78 \$104 \$130 \$156 \$182	2017-113 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte yard container (per month) 2 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly 5 x weekly 6 x weekly 7 x weekly 7 x weekly 3 x weekly 3 x weekly 3 x weekly 3 x weekly 6 x weekly 7 x weekly 7 x weekly 3 x weekly	es disposal fee	\$260 \$52 \$78 \$104 \$130 \$156 \$182	2017-113 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2025-XXX
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compactory yard container (per month) 2 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly 5 x weekly 6 x weekly 7 x weekly 7 x weekly 8 x weekly 7 x weekly	e <mark>s disposal fee</mark> Or containers) Four-	\$260 \$52 \$78 \$104 \$130 \$156 \$182 \$182 \$125 \$156	2017-113 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-113 2025-XXX 2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacte yard container (per month) 2 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly 5 x weekly 6 x weekly 7 x weekly 7 x weekly 3 x weekly 3 x weekly 3 x weekly 3 x weekly 6 x weekly 7 x weekly 7 x weekly 3 x weekly	es disposal fee	\$260 \$52 \$78 \$104 \$130 \$156 \$182 \$182 \$182 \$188 \$125 \$156 \$180 \$208 \$232 \$232	2017-113 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2025-XXX 2017-113 2025-XXX 2017-113 2025-XXX 2017-113
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plu (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compactory yard container (per month) 2 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly 5 x weekly 7 x weekly 7 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly 4 x weekly 7 x weekly 4 x weekly 7 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly	es disposal fee	\$260 \$52 \$78 \$104 \$130 \$156 \$182 \$182 \$125 \$156	2017-113 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2025-XXX 2017-113 2025-XXX 2017-113 2025-XXX
Solid Waste (per hauling of containers plut (actual costs)) Cardboard (per hauling of containers) Cardboard Collection Service (non-compacted yard container (per month) 2 x weekly 3 x weekly 4 x weekly 5 x weekly 6 x weekly 7 x weekly 7 x weekly 3 x weekly 5 x weekly 5 x weekly 5 x weekly 7 x weekly 5 x weekly	es disposal fee	\$260 \$52 \$78 \$104 \$130 \$156 \$182 \$182 \$182 \$188 \$125 \$156 \$180 \$208 \$232 \$232	2017-113 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2017-11 2025-XXX 2017-113 2025-XXX 2017-113 2025-XXX 2017-113 2025-XXX

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
		\$450	2025-XXX
Residential Collection (garbage and yard waste)			
Buildings, 4 or less units, per unit, per month		\$27.87	2017-11
(includes one 96-gallon container)		<mark>\$30</mark>	2025-XX
Additional 96-gallon automated container (pe	er container,	\$4.25	2009-24
per month)		<mark>\$15</mark>	2025-X
Additional automated pickup to 2x per week	x, per month	<mark>\$9.11</mark> \$30	2008-47 2025-XX
(Based on volume of containers and freque	ncv of collections)	φου	2020 700
Rolling out Containers (per month) One	32-640(j)	\$15.99	2017-11 3
container	0,	<mark>\$16</mark>	2025-XXX
Each additional container		\$8.71	2017-11
		\$16	2025-XXX
Special Collection Charges	32-640(i)		
(In Addition to Regular Collection)			
First one-cubic-yard container		\$67.60	2017-11
Fach additional and public yard container		\$95 ************************************	2025-XX
Each additional one-cubic-yard container		\$03 \$05	2017-11 2025-XX
First two-cubic-yard container		\$130	2017-11
		\$175	2025-XX
Each additional two-cubic-yard container		<mark>\$113</mark> .10	2017-11
		\$175	2025-XX
First compacted two-cubic-yard container		\$161.20	2017-11
Each additional compacted two-cubic-yard co	ontainer	\$300 \$161.20	2025-XXX 2017-11
Lacif additional compacted two-cubic-yard co	n itali ici	\$300	2025-XX
Bulk Items & Loose Debris	32-640-(c)2		2020 700
Loose Debris or Yard Waste	()	()	
First two-cubic yards or part thereof		\$54.60	2017-11
Residential properties only - City will collect		of of	2025-XXX
loose debris or yard waste per year by appoi			
charge. There will be a \$35.00 / cubic yard for over 36 cubic yards collected per year. Minimum			
per each collection with a maximum of 6 coll			
yards annually at no charge.	ootiono totaling oo o	addio .	
Each additional cubic yard or part thereof		\$27.72	2017-11
Bulk Items			
Charge shall be equal to the lesser of:			
(a) Using formula for loose debris; or			
(b) Each bulk item		\$45.50	2017-113
			
Damaged Containers Special Collections	32 - 640(i)		2009-24

32-640(i)

2009-24

Damaged Containers, Special Collections 32-640 (1) Broken or missing wheels on unpaved surfaces, broken lift

Actual Costs

	CODE	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
rings, broken or missing lift arm rings, each special c		`	مام
(2) Broken or missing wheels on paved surfaces, loose special collection	iias,	Actual Costs ea (labor & materials)	cn
(3) Missing lids, rusted-through sides or bottoms,		Actual Costs ea	ich
special collection		(labor & materials)	
(4) Collect/gather garbage or debris outside or over-flow	vina	Actual Costs fro	
bulk waste container, each special collection	9	(labor & materials)	
Non-Curbside Collection - Additional fee per container p	er month		
for 1 to 4 units for collecting garbage/trash required to			
but not placed at or near curb	,	\$8	2017-113
Automated Residential Garbage Bin (Delivery Fee)		<mark>\$10</mark>	2025-XXX
Dumpster Delivery / Pickup Fee (each)-NEW		\$50	2025-XXX
Special Trip Charge (Commercial/Multi-Family)		\$45.50 \$75 2017	<mark>′-113</mark> 2025-XX
Containerized collections other than regular day			
Recycling Collection – monthly fee per weekly service		ФО	2007.27
Residential (per unit, per month) Commercial and Multi-Family (per month,	Φ.	22 75 ¢260 20	2007-37
ner service requirements)	4	/22.10-ψ200 	117-110
Commercial and Multi-Family Commercial/Condo Recycling Dumpster Monthly Rental F		\$25	2009-24
1 Yard	00	\$10.40	2017-113
2 Yard		\$12.35	2017-113
3 Yard		\$14.30	2017-113
4 Yard		\$18.20	2017-113
<mark>6-Yard</mark>		\$22.10	2017-113
8 Yard		\$26	2017-113
Commercial/Condo Recycling Cart Purchase/ Replaceme	<mark>nt-</mark>	Actual Costs	2010-2 9
ree (per cart)		(labor & materials)	
Residential Recycling Cart Replacement Fee (per cart)		Actual Costs (labor & materials)	2010-29
SENERAL BILLING	10-66		
The late fee for General Billing is 10% of the bill statement			
(does not apply to franchise fees-see section 32-639 for hauling reports and late payment of franchise fees)		related to late payment	of hauling fees
nasing reporte and rate payment of numerior			
IENS	10-61		
Lien Mitigation Application Fee:		•	
City service & utility bills		\$155	2018-106
All other liens, including Code Enforcement Board, sp assessments, & others	ecial	\$155	2018-106
		•	

October 1, 2025 Page 32 of 63

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Search Fee (includes payoff calculation)		\$295	2024-082
Payoff calculation		\$50	
Release			
Preparation fee (Includes release & recording		#40 5	0040 45
fee admin. chg.)		\$125	2019-45
Recording Fee (County charge) Liens		¢10	2004.27
First page		\$10 \$0.50	2004-27 2004-27
Each additional page Administrative charge		\$8.50 \$50	2004-27
, tanimical care creating c		400	
LOBBYIST Pagintration Foo		\$100	2019-045
Registration Fee	0 00) nor aliant	·	2019-045
The City's registration fee is one hundred dollars (\$10 and registrants must disclose publicly all lobbying acti	•		
and registrants must disclose publicly all lobbying deti	vicios within the	. Oity.	
MARINA			
Marina Dock Rental Permit Fees – Residents/Non-P	rofit &		
Nonresidents/Commercial			2019-079
Annual Slip (per foot, per month charge, when pr		\$25	2024-082
Annual Slip (per foot, per month charge, when m	onthly billed)	\$30	2024-082
Transient (per foot, per day charge)		\$3.00	2024-082
Marina Monthly Dockage Late Fee		\$100	2024-082
(The City Manager has the authority to adjust prices for the Marina Dock based on market conditions)	and/or offer in	centives	
Gazebo Rental at City Marina (minimum of 4 hours))		
Residents & Non-Profit		\$15/hr.	2013-109
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$25/hr.	2013-109
Damage Deposit – refundable		\$50	2013-109
Marina Capital Infrastructure Improvement Fees			
Annual Slip Holders-Per Slip – Per Month		\$75	2024-082
Transient Slip Holders – Per Slip – Per Day		\$2.50	2024-082
MINIBUS			
Fare		No Charge	2005-29
Advertising		By Contract	
MURALS (See PLANNING & ZONING)			
NEWSRACKS			
Application Fee, per newspaper publisher (one-time	only)	\$75	98-26
Annual Fee, per news rack		\$20	2011-23
Reinspection Fee		\$25	98-26
Storage of news rack removed, Sec.25-64, per day		\$3	98-26
PARADE PERMIT			
Application Fee	28-93(d)	\$10	
, 45110011011100	20-00(4)	ΨΙΟ	

	CTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Standard Parking: Resident			
rate, per hour		\$1	2021-013
Non-Resident, per hour		\$2	2021-013
Premium Parking: Resident			
rate, per hour		\$2.50	2021-013
Non-Resident, per hour		\$4	2021-013
Resident Parking Pass:			
Per Zone and Per Vehicle, a month		\$30	2021-013
Business, Parking Pass		\$30	2023-007
Per Zone and Per Vehicle, a month			
(Workforce, Labor, and Caregivers)			
Veteran, Disabled, and Senior (over 65 YOA) per vehicle, a	month	\$22.50	2021-013
Oversized Vehicle Rate			
2 Axles		\$150.00	2023-007
More than 2 Axles		\$250.00	2023-007
Commercial in Residential Zone 9pm-6am			
2 Axles		\$150.00 \$250.00	2023-007
More than 2 Axles		\$250.00	2023-007
Holiday/TY		\$5.00/hour	2023-007
Event Beach Parking-			
-Hourly Rate			
Last hour parking rate only South City Beach Park & North Park	City Beach	\$1.00/15 Min	2023-007
Late Fees			
On Calendar Day #10		\$15.00	2023-007
On Calendar Day #30		\$20.00	2023-007
Immobilization Device "Booting" Release Fee			
· ·		\$75.00	2023-007
Immobilization Replacement Fee		\$850.00	2023-007

PARKS AND RECREATION

20.6(1)

Adult Athletics
92-19
Fees for each of the activities in this category, such as soft-ball, racquetball, volleyball, basketball, etc., will vary throughout the year depending on the number of entries in each activity. The City Manager will establish fees for these activities based upon the direct cost of the activity.

Participants Usage Fee

2018-106

These fees will vary according to the class activity, the length of the activity, the supplies needed for the activity and the number of participants involved. The City Manager will set these fees.

October 1, 2025

Page 34 of 63

	CODE	FEE	RESO. OR ORD.
CATEGORY	SECTION	AMOUNT	
Event Sponsorship/Vendor Fees These fees will vary according to cost of program, anti The City Manager or Designee will set these fees.	icipated atten	dance, and level c	2019-079 of sponsorship.
Outside Contractor Percentage Fee The City Manager or Designee to execute all future re and provide an effective date. The City shall pay to th percent (70%) of the gross registration fees collected shall retain thirty percent (30%) of the gross registration Program.	e instructor, a by the City fo	sum equal to sever the Program. The	venty ne City
Park General Event Rental Fee (for rental of open areas, marked-off areas including the events, private and public functions, etc.) Residents & Non-Profit Nonresidents & Commercial Damage deposit-refundable	he beach for	\$110/hr. \$121/hr. \$150	2017-113 2017-113 2019-079
Park Facility Rentals (Proof of Residency Required) The City Manager will set the following fees based on dir conditions.	rect cost and r	market	
Additional charges and rates for special hours set by the	City Manager	·.	
The minimum hours will be waived for any reservations r 30 days prior to the date of use.	made no more	e than	2013-109
Usage fees are charged per occurrence/use. Ongoing/mwill be charged a usage fee for each rental day.	2016-138		
MEETING ROOM AT INGALLS PARK (INCLUDES KITC	CHEN USAGE	Ξ)	
Mondays through Fridays (minimum of 2 hours) Residents & Non-Profit Usage fee-nonrefundable		\$75/hr. \$75	2018-106 2018-106
Nonresidents & Commercial Usage fee-nonrefundable Damage deposit-refundable		\$100/hr. \$100 \$150	2018-106 2018-106 2017-113
Saturdays/Sundays (minimum of 4 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit Usage fee-nonrefundable		\$100/hr. \$75	2017-113 2018-106
Nonresidents & Commercial Usage fee-nonrefundable Damage deposit-refundable		\$125/hr. \$100 \$150	2017-113 2018-106 2017-113
CURCI HOUSE RENTAL Mondays through Fridays (minimum of 2 hours) Residents & Non-Profit		\$22/hr.	2017-113

October 1, 2025 Page 35 of 63

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Usage fee-nonrefundable		\$28	2017-113
Coago foe fieriforandable		ΨΣΟ	2017 110
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$31/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable		\$33	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$100	2017-113
Saturdays/Sundays (minimum of 4 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$55/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable		\$28	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$88/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable		\$33	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$100	2017-113
HISTORIC SCHOOL HOUSE			
Standard Rental (minimum of 4 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$55/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable		\$28	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$83/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable		\$28	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$100	2017-113
PAVILION AT GOLDEN ISLES PARK (minimum of 4 h	oure)		
Residents & Non-Profit	ours)	\$25/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$45/hr.	2017-113
Damage deposit–refundable		\$60	2017-113
PAVILIONS AT INGALLS PARK (minimum of 4 hours)			
SMALL PAVILION		4	
Residents & Non-Profit		\$25/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$45/hr.	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$60	2017-113
LARGE PAVILION		*	0047 440
Residents & Non-Profit		\$75/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$125/hr.	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$150	2017-113
PAVILIONS AT PETER BLUESTEN PARK (minimum of	f 4 hours)		
Residents & Non-Profit	,	\$55/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$138/hr.	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$150	2017-113
STAGE AT PETER BLUESTEN PARK (minimum of 4 h EVENT RENTAL FEE REQUIRED	nours)		
Residents & Non-Profit		\$55/hr.	2022-115
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$138/hr.	2022-115
Damage deposit-refundable		\$150	2022-115
October 1, 2025 Page 36	of 63		

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
CATEGORY	SECTION	AMOUNI	OR ORD.
GAZEBO AT FOSTER PARK (minimum of 4 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$15/hr.	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$50	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$25/hr.	2017-113
GAZEBO AT INGALLS PARK (minimum of 4 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$15/hr.	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$50	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$25/hr.	2017-113
GAZEBO AT HISTORIC VILLAGE (minimum of 4 hou	ırs)		
Residents & Non-Profit	•	\$15/hr.	2022-115
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$25/hr.	2022-115
Damage deposit-refundable		\$50	2022-115
SOUTH BEACH PAVILION (minimum of 4 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$55/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$138/hr.	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$150	2017-113
Damage deposit-reidhdable		\$130	2017-113
CULTURAL COMMUNITY CENTER AUDITORIUM (INCLUDES KITCHEN			
USAGE)			
Mondays through Thursdays (minimum of 3 hou	rs)		
Residents & Non-Profit		\$55/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$88/hr.	2017-113
Fridays/Saturdays (minimum of 12 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$110/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$175/hr.	2017-113
Sundays (minimum of 4 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$110/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$152/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable		***	
Residents & Non-Profit		\$83	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$110	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$250	2017-113
LARGE MEETING ROOM (NO KITCHEN USAGE)			
Standard Rental (minimum of 2 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit Nonresidents & Commercial		\$39/hr. \$66/hr.	2017-113 2017-113

Multiple Days/Ongoing Rental (minimum of 2 hours)

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Residents & Non-Profit		\$33/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable			
Residents & No-Profit		\$33	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$44	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$100	2009-024
NORTH BEACH MUNICIPAL BUILDING			
ENTIRE FACILITY	`		
Mondays through Thursdays (minimum of 4 hours))	Φ440/I	0047 440
Residents & Non-Profit		\$110/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$165/hr.	2017-113
Fridays/Saturdays (minimum of 12 hours)		4	
Residents & Non-Profit		\$110/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$165/hr.	2017-113
Sundays (minimum of 6 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$138/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$165/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$125	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$250	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$250	2011-23
FIRST FLOOR RENTAL (minimum of 4 hours)			
Standard			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$55/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$100/hr.	2017-113
Multiple Days/Ongoing Rental			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$50/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$77/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$83	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$110	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$250	2011-23
SECOND FLOOR RENTAL (minimum of 4 hours) Standard			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$96/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$124/hr.	2017-113
Multiple Days/Ongoing Rental Residents &			
Non-Profit		\$83/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$96/hr.	2017-113
October 1, 2025 Page 38 c			

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Usage fee-nonrefundable Residents &			
Nonresident		\$83	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$110	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$250	2011-23
OB JOHNSON PARK RENTAL		_,	2017-113
MULTI-PURPOSE/SENIOR ROOM (INCLUDE: Mondays through Fridays (minimum of 2 hour		E)	
Residents & Non-Profit	/	\$55/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$94/hr.	2017-113
Saturdays/Sundays (minimum of 4 hours)		*******	
Residents & Nonresident		\$83/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$121/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$83	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$110	2017-11
Damage deposit-refundable		\$250	2017-11
CLASSROOM/MEETING ROOM 7 OR 6 (No w	arming area use) S	Standard	
Rental (minimum of 2 hours)			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$39/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$55/hr.	2017-113
Multiple Days/Ongoing Rental (minimum of 2	hours)		
Residents & Non-Profit		\$33/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$28	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$33	2017-113
Damage deposit-refundable		\$75	2016-138
CLASSROOM/MEETING ROOM 7 AND 6 (No v	warming area use)	Standard	
Rental (minimum of 2 hours) Residents & Non-Profit		\$66/hr.	2017-113
		•	
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$110/hr.	2017-113
Multiple Days/Ongoing Rental (minimum of 2 Residents & Nonresident	hours)	\$61/hr.	2017-113
Usage fee-nonrefundable			
Residents & Nonresident		\$55	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$66	2017-113

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$125	2017-113
FITNESS ROOM FEES (OB JOHNSON PARK)			
Annual Pass Residents		\$15	2017-113
Nonresidents		\$120	2016-138
Drop-In Fee		CE nonvioit	2047 442
Residents Nonresidents		\$5 per visit \$15 per visit	2017-113 2018-106
OPEN GYM FEES (OB JOHNSON PARK) Annual Pass			
Residents		\$15	2017-113
Nonresidents		\$120	2016-138
Drop-In Fee		4	0047.440
Residents Nonresidents		\$5 per visit \$15 per visit	2017-113 2018-106
OPEN GYM) Annual Pass Residents Nonresidents		\$25 \$200	2017-113 2016-138
		·	
Fees for rental of the above will vary by activity and by si determine the rental fees according to the direct cost of		lanager has the auth	ority to
FEES FOR USE OF FOLLOWING PROGRAMS:	20-6(7)		2040 400
The City Manager has the authority to revise Camp Fe	ees.		2018-106
Specialty Camp Program: (normal hours from 9:00 AM – on school breaks and teacher workdays.	4:00 PM) Hel	d	
Weekly Rate: Residents		\$120	2023-113
Nonresidents		\$160	2023-113
Daily Rate:		\$12	2012-66
Residents Nonresidents		\$20	2017-113
Extended Care for Specialty Camp Programs – Bas additional fee resident and nonresident Weekly Rate:	se weekly rate	e plus,	2016-138
Residents 7:30 AM to 9:00 AM		¢5	2012 66
1.30 AIVI IO 9.00 AIVI		\$5	2012-66

4:00 PM to 6:00 PM Nonresidents 7:30 AM to 9:00 AM 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM ate Pick-up fee, after end of program, per child per 15-minute interval – first offense per 15-minute interval – second offense per 15-minute interval – third offense Healthy Families Program Residents Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$5 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$15 \$20 \$2.50/class hr. \$10/class hr.	2012-66 2017-113 2017-113 2018-106 2018-106 2018-106 2017-113
Nonresidents 7:30 AM to 9:00 AM 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM ate Pick-up fee, after end of program, per child per 15-minute interval – first offense per 15-minute interval – second offense per 15-minute interval – third offense Healthy Families Program Residents Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$10 \$10 \$15 \$20 \$2.50/class hr. \$10/class hr.	2017-113 2018-106 2018-106 2018-106
4:00 PM to 6:00 PM ate Pick-up fee, after end of program, per child per 15-minute interval – first offense per 15-minute interval – second offense per 15-minute interval – third offense Healthy Families Program Residents Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$10 \$15 \$20 \$2.50/class hr. \$10/class hr.	2018-106 2018-106 2018-106 2018-106
ate Pick-up fee, after end of program, per child per 15-minute interval – first offense per 15-minute interval – second offense per 15-minute interval – third offense Healthy Families Program Residents Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$10 \$15 \$20 \$2.50/class hr. \$10/class hr.	2018-106 2018-106 2018-106 2018-106
per 15-minute interval – first offense per 15-minute interval – second offense per 15-minute interval – third offense Healthy Families Program Residents Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$15 \$20 \$2.50/class hr. \$10/class hr.	2018-106 2018-106 2018-106
per 15-minute interval – second offense per 15-minute interval – third offense Healthy Families Program Residents Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$15 \$20 \$2.50/class hr. \$10/class hr.	2018-106 2018-106 2018-106
per 15-minute interval – third offense Healthy Families Program Residents Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$20 \$2.50/class hr. \$10/class hr.	2018-106 2018-106
Healthy Families Program Residents Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$2.50/class hr. \$10/class hr.	2018-106
Residents Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$10/class hr.	
Nonresidents Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$10/class hr.	
Teen Zone Registration Fees Nonresident/Hallandale High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident			2017-113
High School Student School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$20/session	
School or Summer Session Both Sessions Nonresident		\$20/session	
Both Sessions Nonresident		φ20/SeSSIOH	2018-10
Nonresident		<u></u>	
		\$30	2018-106
School or Summer Session		\$25/session	2018-106
Retail Sales	Direct Costs pl	lus Minimum 25%	2013-10
Concessionaire Fee		\$20,000	2008-47
SWIMMING POOL:			
Pool Admission (per session) Resident			
– Adult		\$2.50	2023-11
Resident – Youth		\$1.50	2023-11
Nonresident – Adult		\$5	2017-11
Nonresident - Youth		\$5 \$5	2017-11
earn to Swim		ΨΟ	2017-11
Resident (Per Session)		\$45	2023-11
Nonresident (Per Session)		\$55	2023-1
Private - Resident		\$40/hr.	2023-1
Drivete Necessident		ФСО/I	
Private - Nonresident		\$60/hr.	2018-1
Pool Pass – Annual Resident – Adult		\$30	2023-1 ⁻
Resident – Youth		\$20	2023-1
Nonresident – Adult		\$60	2023-1
Nonresident – Youth		\$40	2023-1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Water Fitness Classes – Does not include Pool Admission	on		
Resident – Per Class		\$3.00	2023-113
Resident – Per Month		\$15	2013-024
Nonresident – Per Class		\$6.00	2023-113
Nonresident – Per Month		\$20	2013-024
American Red Cross Lifeguarding Training – (resident a	nd nonresiden		
Water Safety Instructor		\$300	2013-024
Lifeguard Certification		\$200	2013-024
Lifeguard Challenge		\$350 \$100	2013-024
Lifeguard Challenge CPR Certification		\$100 \$80	2013-024 2013-024
CPR Challenge		\$50 \$50	2013-024
OF IX Challenge		φου	2013-024
Water Polo Basics			2016-138
Resident		\$35/mo.	2015-110
Nonresident		\$50/mo.	2015-110
Pool Rental – B.F. James Park			
Rental Fees (minimum of 2 hours) Po		\$00 //	0047 440
Residents & Non-Profit		\$28/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial	- ! -! 4\	\$61/hr.	2017-113
Rental Hourly Guard Fees (resident and nonre	sident)	¢E0/br	2012 100
Capacity up to 25 - 2 Guards Required Capacity of 25 - 74 - 3 Guards Required		\$50/hr. \$75/hr.	2013-109 2013-109
Capacity of 25 - 74 - 3 Guards Required		φ/ 3/111.	2013-109
Funbrella Rentals – minimum 2 hours Weekends, Per Session, During Open Swim Only			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$39/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$61/hr.	2017-113
Senior Trips, administrative charge minimum 5% of gros	es revenue	φο 1/111.	2017-110
	3 TCVCTIGC		
ATHLETIC COURT RENTAL: Before 5:00 PM			
Residents & Non-Profit		\$15/hr.	2017-113
Nonresidents & Commercial		\$20/hr.	2017-113
After 5:00 PM		\$40/hr.	2017-113
Residents & Nonresident Nonresidents & Commercial		\$40/fir. \$55/hr.	2017-113
Noniesidents & Commercial		φυσ/111.	2017-113

ATHLETIC FIELD RENTAL:

Practice (no field preparation)

October 1, 2025

	AMOUNT	OR ORD.
	\$25/hr.	2017-113
		2017-113
	φοσ/ιιι.	2017 110
	\$50/hr	2017-113
	·	2017-113
	•	2017-113
	•	2017-113
	·	
	\$100	2019-079
14:-1	Φ Γ Ο/Ι	0000 445
ientiai	\$50/nr.	2022-115
X)		
	\$160	2021-106
	\$235	2021-106
	\$60	2021-106
	,	
	\$80	2021-106
	ΨΟΟ	2021 100
	\$250	2021-106
	ΨΖΟΟ	2021 100
	\$385	2021-106
	ψοσο	2021-100
	¢350	2021-106
	φυσο	2021-100
	Ф40 Г	0004 400
	\$485	2021-106
	dent) \$50	2021-106
	,	
	\$240	2021-106
	·	2021-106
	•	2021-106
+	·	2021-106
L	Φ243	2021-100
l	. Sa Sarahada I I and	al in Manada anabi
nard court use		d in Membershi
	•	2021-106
	•	2021-106
	•	2021-106
	\$10/hr.	2021-106
	\$80	2022-115
	\$140	2022-115
	•	2022-115
	•	2022-115
	Ψ. •	
	\$50	2022-115
	ΨΟΟ	2022 110
	ard court use	\$160 \$235 \$60 \$80 \$250 \$385 \$350 \$485 d and Non-Resident) \$50 hard court use is included in Mem \$240 \$350 \$168 \$245 hard court use is include Hard \$0 \$0 \$0 \$8/hr. \$10/hr.

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Individual Membership Seasonal, Non-Resident Six months from purchase		\$87.50	2022-115
Court Fee, Non-Member, Resident		\$10	2022-115
Court Fee, Non-Member, Non-Resident		\$15	2022-115
LIGHT FEE			
(\$6 City and \$2 Operator at Golden Isles Tennis Cel RESIDENT AND NON-RESIDENT	nter)	\$8/HR	2023-113
TENNIS COURT, BOCCE COURT, BASKETBALL/F	PICKLEBALL (COURT	

PUBLIC BEACHES	(Ch. 16) Art. III			
Beachfront Courtesy Chair Service Permit Fees	16-27 (3 and 4)			
Level 1 Application Fee		\$1	,000	2025-014
Level 2 Application Fee		\$	500	2025-014
Per Unit Annual Fee		\$	5	2025-014
Penalties for failure to comply with the provisions of per	rmit:			
First Offense		\$2	:50	2025-014
Second Offence		\$5	00	2025-014

Third Offence for same violation within twelve-month period will result in termination of permit. No refunds shall be issued for any remaining portion of a permit term upon its termination.

PAYMENTS (See TELEPHONE SERVICE FEE – Credit Card Transactions)

PLANNING & ZONING FEES

	00.0		
HOTEL REGISTRATION FEES: Hotel Registration Application Fee Plus \$150/unit or room key	32-8 \$7	<mark>′50</mark> \$800	-50 2025-XX
Hotel Registration Renewal Application Plus \$150/unit or room key	\$5	500 \$550 2016-	50 2025-XXX
Penalty for Violating 90 day Stay Restriction Per Section 32-8 (Hotel Definitions Provision 5)	50% of Renewal A	pplication	2016-50
Penalty for Violating 180-day Owner Stay Restriction Per Section 32-8 (Hotel Definitions Provision 8)	\$3	375	2016-50
Plus, Administrative Processing Fee (See Administrative Processing Fee)		2	015-110
ON-SITE DISPENSING OF CONTROLLED SUBSTAI		NIT FEES:	
Establishment: Medical Marijuana Treatment Center I Pharmacy, Pain Management Clinic.	Dispensing Facility, \$9	900 2	018-106
Annual Renewal for Establishment	\$4	150 2	018-106
Individual: Each applicant, owner and employee who access to controlled substances.	dispenses or has \$1	150 2	018-106
Annual Renewal for Individual	9	575 2	018-106
VACATION RENTAL REGISTRATION FEES: 7-46 Vacation Rental Registration Application Fee	5 through 7-485 \$3	300 20	019-079

	CODE	FEE	RESO.
CATEGORY	SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.
Vacation Rental Registration Late Fee		\$75	2021-106
Vacation Rental Annual Registration Renewal Applic	ation	\$250	2019-079
Vacation Rental Re-Instatement after Suspension Fe		\$100	2016-032
Vacation Registration Modification	,0	\$100	2016-032
Vacation Rental Appeal Fee		\$200	2016-032
		\$250 \$250	2016-032
Vacation Rental Penalty Fee for First Offense	Offenses	·	
Vacation Rental Penalty Fee for Second (and more)	Offenses	\$500	2016-032
Plus, Administrative Processing Fee (See Administrative Processing Fee)			2015-110
VARIANCE, ZONING, REZONING, PLAN AMENDME Alcoholic Beverage Fee State of	NTS & CONI	DITIONAL USE FEES	:
Florida DBPR			
Alcoholic Beverage License Review Fee		\$250	2023-113
Amendments to Planning and Zoning Applications Review of revised site plans not initiated by the City	y 50% of app	\$200 licable fee	2003-025
Appeals & Reconsiderations (non-refundable)			
Administrative appeals (unless noted otherwise be	low)	\$500	2020-111
Concurrency Evaluation Appeals Historical Preservation Appeals:		\$550	2007-037
Historical Preservation Board to Appointed Boar	d	\$500	2005-029
City Commission to City Commission		\$1,000	2005-029
Request for Postponement of Public Hearing Applic	cation	\$500	2021-106
Request for Reconsideration at Applicant's Reques	t	\$500 PZB, \$1,000	CC 2021-106
Planned Development Overlay Appeal Fee	32-186	\$1,500	2021-106
Vacation Rental Appeals (See Vacation Renta	ls)		2016-138
Continuance Request for Continuance for Amended Proposal	\$50	00 PZB, \$1,000 CC	2020-111
Conditional Use (See Variance)			
,			
Historical Preservation			
Designation of Individual Historic Sites		\$500	2021-106
Designation of Historic District		\$1,000	2021-106
Certificate of Appropriateness / Certificate to Dig			
Single-family property		\$300	2021-106
All other property types		\$500	2021-106
Legal Advertisement Fee			
Variance and Conditional Use		\$300	2021-106
Rezoning, Text, and Land Use Plan Amendme	nts	\$600	2021-106
Night Club License Review Fee			2016-138
Planning and Zoning Board Night Club License Rev	iew Fee	\$1,500	2021-106
October 1, 2025 Page 45 o	of 63		

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Planned Development Overlay Amendment		#200	2020 444
Minor Amendment (per each Amendment) Major Amendment**		\$800 \$2,500	2020-111 2020-111
** Applicable DRC Fees also required		Ψ2,500	2020-111
Land Use Plan Amendments (LUPA)			
Small Scale		\$3,000	2021-106
Large Scale		\$8,500	2020-111
Text		\$7,500	2008-047
Local Activity Center, Transit Oriented Development	,	\$30,000	2007-037
Transit Oriented Corridor, Planned Local Activity Center	(LAC, TOD, T	ΓOC, PLAC), (miniι	mum fee)

^{***}After \$30,000 of City's staff time, an additional fee of actual staff time will be applied at the City's hourly rate***

Rezoning Applications Involving the Following Districts:	32-968	
Single-family (RS) or two-family (RD)	\$1,000	2024-082
Multi-family (RM)	\$2,000	2024-082
Non-Residential Zoning Districts (Excludes RAC Zoning District)	\$3,500	2020-111
Planned Development Overlay (minimum fee)	\$5,000	2015-110
Central RAC	\$5,000	2015-110
All other RAC Zoning districts:		
1-20 units or < 2,000 square feet	\$4,000	2023-113
All others	\$5,000	2023-113
Conditional Use Applications for:		
Amusement machines as accessory conditional uses	\$500	2023-113

Variance & Conditional Use Applications for: 32-968

Variance: The Application involves more than one (1) variance, there is an additional fee of one-half (1/2) the amount specified below, which shall be paid by the applicant for each additional variance.

Administrative Variance- Residential property (1-9 units)	\$550	2022- 115
Administrative Variance- Residential property (≥10 units)	\$900	2022- 115
Administrative Variance- Commercial	\$1,200	2022- 115
Single-family (RS) or duplex (RD)	\$850	2022- 115
Duplex (RD) or Multi-family (RM)	\$2,000	2022- 115
Plus Residential \$60-Per Dwelling Unit or Per and 1,000 S.F. sq. ft. of Commercial	\$60	2022- 115
Community facility (CF), recreation and open space (OS)		
or educational facility (ED)	\$1,200	2022- 115
Business (B), commercial recreation (CR) industrial (I) HBB or mixed-use	\$2,500	2022- 115
Plus \$60-Per Dwelling Unit and 1,000 square feet (4,000 sq. ft.	\$60	2022- 115

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Central RAC RAC Corridor, Transit Core, RAC Neighborhood Transitional Mixed-Use and District 8	32-203	\$2,000	2022-115
Plus Residential \$60/Per Unit or Commercial (1,000 sq. ft. and over)		\$60	2022- 115
RAC Neighborhood		\$850	2022- 115
Plus Residential \$60/Per Unit or Commercial (1,000 sq. ft. and over)		\$60	2022- 115
Transitional Mixed-Use, District 8		\$2,000	2022- 115
Plus Residential \$60/Per Unit or Commercial (1,000 sq. ft. and over)		\$60	2022- 115
Greyhound Track		\$2,500	2022- 115
Plus Residential \$60-Per Dwelling Unit or and Commercial per 1,000 sq. ft. and over of Commercial		\$60	2022- 115
West RAC Palms Gateway	32-203	\$850	2022-115
Plus Residential \$60-Per Dwelling Unit or and Commercial per (1,000 sq. ft. and over) of Commercial		\$60	2022-115
Pembroke Road and MLK Road		\$2,000	2022-115
Plus Residential \$60/Per Dwelling Unit er- Commercial and Per 1,000 sq. ft. and over of Commercial		\$60	2022-115
Foster Road		\$2,000	2022-115
Plus Residential \$60/Per Unit or Commercial (1,000 sq. ft. and over)		\$60	2022-115
Variance for Construction without Permit Value of Building, Structure, or Improvement:	32-968	Fee:	2015-110
(a) \$10,000 or under	Double othe Application	rwise applicable v	ariance
(b) \$10,001 to \$50,000	• •	ated construction	cost or fee in
(c) \$50,001 and above	\$2,500, plus 1% ea. \$10,000 or part thereof estimated construction cost more than \$50,000		

Applications involving property or uses within residential districts (RS, RD & RM) fees provided above shall cover all variances requested. Applications involving property or uses in other use districts shall pay additional fee of one-half application amount for each additional variance requested.

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Waivers			
Dumpster Enclosure Waiver		\$600	2022-115
Alcohol Distances – Administrative Approval Waiver 5-6(H)		\$1,000	2021-106
Alcohol Distances – City Commission Waiver		\$1,400	2022-115
Administrative Fee for Tree Waiver 29-6		\$250	2020-111
Applications involving property or uses within residential — districts (RS, RD & RM) fees provided above shall cover all — variances requested. Applications involving property or — uses in other use districts shall pay additional fee of one-			

Redevelopment Area Modification (RAM)

half application amount for each additional variance requested.

32-177

The Applications that involves more than one (1) RAM, there is an additional fee of one-half (1/2) the amount specified below, which shall be paid by the applicant for each additional RAM.

Existing development/less than 50% expansion (1-2 units	\$300	2023-113
only)		
Residential property (1-4 units)	\$350	2020-111
Residential property (5-9 units), Plus \$30/unit	\$700	2022-115
Residential property (10 or over), Plus \$30/unit	\$2,000	2022-115
Commercial/Mixed Use property (less than 4,000 square feet)	\$2,000	2022-115
Commercial/Mixed Use property (4,000 square feet and over)	\$2,500	2020-111
Plus Residential \$60-Per Dwelling Unit or and Per 1,000 S.F.	sg. ft. of Commercial	2020-111

Zoning and Land Development Code Text Amendment

All other Chapters	\$3,000	2021-106
Chapter 32 Text Amendments	\$3,500	2020-111

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW FEES:

2015-110

Consultant Fee (Cost Recovery)

A deposit paid by developers equal to the amount charged to the City by professional consultants to evaluate materials for compliance with the Code, including traffic impact analysis review, urban design review, and development review. No review of proposals shall be made until such fee is paid to the City.

Concurrency Evaluation

Evaluations		
Single-family & duplex, per unit	\$80	2023-113
Multi-family, per unit	\$50	2023-113
Maximum fee (residential)	\$2,000	2023-113
Non-residential		
0 to 3,999 square feet, gross floor area (GFA)	\$800	2023-113
4,000 to 29,999 square feet, GFA	\$2,000	2023-113
30,000 or more square feet, GFA	\$2,500	2023-113
plus, for each 10,000 square feet or part thereof GFA over 10,000 square feet	\$100	2020-111

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Development Agreement or Development Agreem	nent Amendmer	nt	
Minimum Fee		\$5,500	2015-110
Minor Amendment		\$1,500	2024-082
Major Amendment		\$2,500	2024-082
Development Review Committee, Development R Committee (DRC) fee covers the cost of the first DRC Expedited (Mini) DRC, or another DRC fee as indicate	. Subsequent D		
Central RAC (Large/Major Development)		\$6,000	2015-110
Mini-DRC Review;		\$1,000	2020-111
Major Development		\$6,000	2023-113
Minor Development		\$1,500	2023-113
D 1 111 1 D 7 1 1 1 1 1		\$2,000	2025-XXX
Pre submittal PZ review of plans		\$200	2021-106
Subsequent DRC reviews and other reviews	5.	\$2,000	2016-138
Development Review Application Fee (Art. V)			
Minor Development	32-792	\$ 500	2024 002
Residential Minor Development		\$500	2024-082
Residential Minor Development (2 to 4 Units	,	\$1,300	2024-082
Residential Minor Development (5 to 9 Units	•	\$2,000	2024-082
Plus \$50 per proposed dwelling unit or ho		\$50	2020-111
Non-Residential/Commercial Minor Developed Plus \$100 per 1,000 gross square feet floor	area	\$5,000	2024-082
Field inspection of required public improvemer Per project	IL	\$350	2020-111
Review revised site plan not initiated by City	's Staff,	•	cable fee 2021-1
Board and City Commission			
Major Development	32-792		
Fee			
Per project, plus:		\$8,000	2024-082
Residential, per proposed dwelling unit or	hotel key	\$50	2015-110
Non-residential, per 1,000 gross square fe		\$100	2012-066
Field inspection of required public improvement	ent,		
Per project		\$600	2020-111
Review revised site plan not initiated by City's		•	
	50% of ap	plicable fee	2020-111
Development of Regional Impact (DRI) Application Minimum fee	ı	\$50,000	2015-110
		· ,	
DRI Notice of Proposed Change		* 4	
Non-Substantial		\$4,000	2015-110
Substantial		\$7,500	2015-110
		\$3,000	2015-110
Flex or Reserve Unit Administrative Review Fee		φ3,000	2013-110

for

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(this non-refundable fee covers staff review time and administration of the flex/reserve program) Plus \$50 for each dwelling unit requested > 10 units requ		\$	50 2023-113
Legal Advertisement Fee			
Comprehensive Plan Text Amendments:		·	2016-138
Small Scale Land Use Plan Amendments Large Scale Land Use Plan Amendments		\$350 \$600	2020-111 2020-111
Platting & Subdivision Plat Review Fees:	32-968	\$1,800	2020-111
Conceptual/Preliminary/Final Delegation Requests or Plat Revisions		\$900	2020-111
RAC Unit Allocation Fee (this non-refundable fee cov RAC units)	vers staff review	/ time and adminis	stration of the allocation
Single Family and Duplex		\$100	2023-113
Minor Development – 3 or more units Base Density Plus \$30 per dwelling unit requested		\$1,300	2023-113
Plus \$30 per dwelling unit requested When exceeding the Base Density Plus \$50 per unit dwelling requested Major Development –10 or more units		\$2,000	2023-113
Base Density Plus \$50 per dwelling unit		\$2,500	2014-147
requested When exceeding the Base Density		\$4,000	2023-113
Plus \$100 per dwelling unit requested			2015-110
Vacation of Streets, Rights-of-way & Easements Application fee	(Ch. 25) 25-53	\$2,800	2020-111
Zoning Approval Extension and Extension Notifica (Including Planning and Zoning Related Approvals) Commission	ition Fee		2017-113
City Manager/Director Residential		\$2,750	2023-113
Single Family and Duplex		\$400	2023-113
Multi-family		\$1,000	2020-111
Commercial/Mixed Use		\$2,900	2015-110
Restrictive Covenants		Ψ2,000	2010 110
Restrictive Covenants		\$250	2021-106
Modification/ Release of Covenant - requiring Commission approval	City	\$500	2021-106
Zoning Verification and Address Assignment and Address Assignment Requests Residential	Zoning Researd	ch Fees:	2016-138

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Single Family and Duplex		\$100	2023-113
Multi-family (Less than 10 units)		\$250	2023-113
Multi-family (10 units or more)		\$500	2023-113
Non-residential (Less than 10 units)		\$250	2023-113
Non-residential (10 Units or More)		\$500	2023-113
Advisory Letters, Interpretations, and Writ (Minimum 2 Hours)	ten Determinations 2	Zoning Research	2023-113

Written Administrative Analysis/Interpretation regarding applicability of the regulations within the Zoning and Land Development Code for a specific set of circumstances or situation.

Zoning Verification Letters

A fee charged to confirm zoning and future land use map designation and if a proposed use is permitted at a specific location. (This fee is mandatory if a "change in use" building permit is filed).

Assisted Living Facility		\$250	2023-113
Zoning Verification Letter (Standar	,	#200	2024.002
14 business days to process follow Zoning Verification Letter	ing payment	\$200	2024-082
Expedited, 7 business days Zoning Verification Letter (Standar	d)	\$300	2024-082
with additional language (14 busine	ess days)	\$400	2024-082
Zoning Verification Letter (Expedit with additional language	eu)	\$500	2024-082

Zoning Verification Letter – with History

\$500 2023-113

Flat fee to confirm zoning, and future land use designation, assisted living facilities, if a proposed use is permitted at a specific location, and to provide development approval history.

Zoning Permit Application Fees, Zoning Plan Processing Fees, and Zoning Permit Inspection Fees:

2016-138

These fees are paid by Building Permit Applicants for zoning plan processing, zoning inspections, and technical zoning review and assessment for compliance with the Zoning and Land Development Code.

IMPACT FEE -SEE HALLANDALE BEACH CODE OF ORDINANCE CHAPTER 31

Section 31-6 (Fire Rescue, Law Enforcement, Parks and Recreation and Multi-Modal)

2022-001

ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION FEES

2016-138

Note: When a General Permit Application requires technical zoning review, a deposit equal to the **minimum Zoning Plan Processing Fee is required upon initial application submittal. The deposit is non-refundable; however, such deposit will be credited toward the final zoning fees when the permit is retrieved by the applicant.

General Permit Application Fees

2016-138

(i.e., Antennae, Driveway, Slabs, Fences, Tree Removal, etc.)

TEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Antennae			
Communication towers-free standing or	self-		
supporting/lattice or Roof- Mounted			
Antennas, all types		\$250	2020-111
Exterior Lighting	32-604	\$550	2015-110
Mural Permit			
Noncommercial Special Waiver Application			
Fee (non-refundable)		\$550	2015-110
District 8 Subdistrict Application			
Fee (non-refundable)		\$100	2015-110
Sidewalk Cafe Application Fee		\$450	2021-106
Annual fee per chair (for 1st 8 chairs in public	right-of-way)	\$15	2021-106
Annual fee per chair (for each additional chai		·	2021-106
Outdoor dining application fee	3 ,,	\$550	2024-082
•	22 607		
Signs Pollogna permitted under Sea 22 607(a)	32-607	\$80	2020 111
Balloons, permitted under Sec. 32-607(e)		φου	2020-111
Banners, temporary (14-day maximum)		ΦOΛ	2020 111
14 days	ma a vima uma \	\$80	2020-111
Signs, Balloons, Banners, temporary (14 day	maximum)	ΦOO	2020 444
Solely for not-for-profit corporations No permit processing fee nor zoning review.	ow foo aball apply	\$80 ,	2020-111
Each Wall sign, Free standing, or Projecting si	• • •	, \$100	2021-106
Lacif Wall sign, Free standing, or Frejecting si	igri	φ100	2021-100
Slabs, Fences, Sheds, & Other Zoning Related	l Permits	\$150	2021-106
(A New and Replacement, Dumpster Enclose			
Gazebo – Trellis (Accessory Structure), Ger			
Deck, Walks, Pool, Spa, Fountain, Porch/C			
Temporary Construction Barrier, Solar Pane			•
Refinish/Restriping, and other Misc. Structu	res with inspection	ons)	
AC Unit			
AC Unit without Inspection		\$50	2021-106
AC Unit with inspection (8 stories or	less)	\$100	2021-106
Landscape Permits			
Tree and Other Landscape Installation fee	<u> </u>	\$150	2024-040
1100 dila Otiloi Edilaccapo incidilation loc	,	ψ100	
(includes the first half hour of review)			2024-040
(includes the first half hour of review)			2024-040
(includes the first half hour of review) Tree Preservation fee	Ch.29		2024-040
,	Ch.29		2024-040
Tree Preservation fee (amount based on size, age, type of tree,			2024-040
Tree Preservation fee			2024-040
Tree Preservation fee (amount based on size, age, type of tree, plus installation fee based on twice the cos of the tree)	t		2024-040
Tree Preservation fee (amount based on size, age, type of tree, plus installation fee based on twice the cos of the tree) Tree Removal, Relocation, Replacement		¢450	
Tree Preservation fee (amount based on size, age, type of tree, plus installation fee based on twice the cos of the tree) Tree Removal, Relocation, Replacement Minimum tree permit fee	t 29-4(b)	\$150	
Tree Preservation fee (amount based on size, age, type of tree, plus installation fee based on twice the cos of the tree) Tree Removal, Relocation, Replacement	t 29-4(b)	\$150	2024-0
Tree Preservation fee (amount based on size, age, type of tree, plus installation fee based on twice the cos of the tree) Tree Removal, Relocation, Replacement Minimum tree permit fee	t 29-4(b)	\$150 \$30	

	CODE	FEE	RESO.
CATEGORY	SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.

⁺⁺ Pursuant to Chapter 29, there is no additional fee for the removal of more than 4 diseased trees.

Zoning Maps and Plotter reproduction of plans and maps larger than 11 X 17

\$25 2020-111

Construction – Permit Application Fees

2016-138

(i.e., Additions, Renovations, New Construction, Demolition, CO, and TCO)

**Note: A deposit is required at time of application submittal for ALL additions, alterations, renovations, demolitions, CO, TCO, and new construction: The deposit is non-refundable; however, such charges will be credited toward final fee charges when permit is retrieved by applicant.

Additions**

Additions		
Residential		
Less than 1,000 sq. ft.	\$100	2021-106
1,000 sq. ft. to < 4,000 sq. ft.	\$150	2021-106
Plus \$10 per 1,000 sq. ft. up to 3,999 sq. ft.	\$10	2021-106
4,000 sq. ft. or more	\$200	2021-106
Plus \$30 per 1,000 sq. ft. over 4,000 sq. ft	\$30	2023-113
Commercial	\$30	2021-106
Less than 1,000 sq. ft.	\$200	2021-106
1,000 sq. ft. to < 4,000 sq. ft.	\$300	2021-106
Plus \$10 per 1,000 sq. ft. up to 3,999 sq. ft.	\$10	2021-106
4,000 sq. ft. or more	\$450	2021-106
Plus \$30 per 1,000 sq. ft. over 4,000 sq. ft.		2023-113
Interior Alterations/Renovations/Remodeling**		2016-138
Residential, 1-2 units	\$100	2021-106
Residential, Multi-family	\$300	2023-113
Plus \$5 per multi-family (3 units or more)	·	
Commercial < 2,000 sq. ft.	\$300	2021-106
2,000 sq. ft. or more	\$450	2021-106
Plus \$30 per 1,000 sq. ft. over 2,000 sq. ft.		2023-113
New Construction - Major Development**		
Residential	\$500	2023-113
Plus \$30 per multi-family unit, or Residential Unit	\$30	2023-113
r tao por maia taning anti, or recolacinal critic		
Commercial/Mixed Use	\$1000	2023-113
Plus \$5 per day hotel key or Residential Unit		
Plus \$30 per 1,000 sq. ft. over 4,000 sq. ft.		
New Construction - Minor Development**		
Residential, 1-2 units	\$200	2023-113
Residential, Multi-family (3 units or more)		
Plus \$5 per multi-family	\$500	2023-113
Commercial, less than 4,000 sq. ft.	# 500	0000 110
Plus \$20 per bay, hotel key or Residential	\$500	2023-113
Unit Plus \$5 per 1,000 sq. ft.		

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Certificate of Completion, Certificate of Occupancy Application Fees Expedited Fees	, or Temporai 32-792	•	2016-138
Residential, Single Family and Duplex Residential, Multi-family Plus \$5 per multi-family unit, hotel key, or Residential Unit		\$200 \$150	2023-113 2021-106
Commercial/Mixed Use - less than 4,000 square	feet	\$ 500	2023-113
Plus \$20 per 1,000 square feet		\$500	2023-113
Commercial/Mixed Use - 4,000 square feet or m Plus \$20 per 1,000 square feet over 4,000 Plus \$5 per multi-family unit, hotel key, or Residential Unit	ore	\$500	2023-113
Demolition Permit Application Fees Residential, Single Family and Duplex		\$250	2021-106
Residential, Multi-family (3 units or more)		\$400	2021-106
Commercial/Mixed Use Less than 4,000 sq. ft.		\$450	2021-106
Plus \$25 per 1,000 sq. ft. 4,000 sq. ft. or more		\$500	2021-106
Plus \$25 per 1,000 sq. ft.			
ZONING INSPECTION FEES:			2016-138
Zoning Permit Inspection Fees: Alterations and Add	itions		
Minor Development		\$250	2023-113
Major Development Re-inspection Fees		\$500	2023-113
Fees charged upon 2 nd and all subseque Minimum)	nt inspection	s 25% of first insp	pection fee (\$75 2021-106
IMPACT FEE-SEE HALLANDALE BEACH CODE Section 31-6 (Fire Rescue, Law Enforcement, Parks	-	_	2022-001

ZONING PLAN PROCESSING FEES:

Zoning Permit Plan Processing Fees

2016-138

Fees charged for processing of building permit applications that require zoning review.

Note: When a General Zoning Permit Application requires technical zoning review, a deposit equal to the **minimum Zoning Plan Processing Fee (below) is required upon initial application submittal. The deposit is non-refundable; however, such deposit will be credited toward the final zoning fees when the permit is retrieved by the applicant.

Plan Processing Fees
(Minimum charge, 5

(Minimum charge, 5 ½ hour) \$150/hr. 2024-082

Expedited Plan Processing

(Minimum charge, 3 hours) \$150/hr. 2024-082

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Revised Plan - Plan Processing		\$150	2024-082
Fee charged to process plan changes m			
approved plan after the building permit (Minimum charge, 1 hour)	is issued.		
Subsequent Plan Processing Fee		\$150	2024-082
Fee charged for third and all subsequent revie			
review comments that are not cleared. (Mini	mum		
charge, ½ hour)			

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Fines for stopping, standing, and parking violations (Non-Moving)

arges required by	the
•	2011-23
•	2011-23
\$10/hr.	2023-113
	2024 202
¢ 20 par 1/1/h	2024-082
φ.συ per kvvii	2023-007
\$3 /	2023-007
-	2023-007
ΨΟΊ	
\$250	2023-007
•	2023-007
•	2023-007
\$34	2023-007
\$34	2023-007
\$30/ calendar	2023-007
month	
\$15	2023-007
•	2023-007
•	2011-23
•	2011-23
•	2011-23
•	2014-101
\$125	2008-47
•	2009-24
\$50	2008-14
\$200	2008-47
	\$34 \$30/ calendar month

License plate recognition technology: Article 1 Section 28-145

The purpose of this article is to authorize the use of License Plate Recognition (LPR)

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
technology to promote compliance with paid parking parking is required. The city manager is hereby auth technology to enforce paid parking requirements at LPR camera enforcement shall enable the city's Paid Division to mail a parking Notice of Violation to the control Notice of Violations that are mailed shall have a graddays, from the date of issuance, to pay the applicable All Notice of Violations that are mailed shall incur and	norized to use I all off-street parking Enforcem owner of the ve ce period of fou le fine amount.	License Plate Red arking facilities. hent hicle. urteen (14) calend	cognition
Administrative fee	•	\$25	2024-082
Parking Immobilization Device Motorists with a minimum of two (2) open and unpaid parking subject to vehicle Immobilization (booting). To release Device the motorist must pay all open and unpaid parking the City of Hallandale Beach plus the Immobilization Release Fee	the Immobiliza	tion	2023-007
Motorists who fail to return the BARNACLE immobiliza	tion device or		
otherwise tamper with or damage any Immobilization Device will result in a fee		\$850	2023-007
Red Light Violation Fee (for all citations issued after July Automated Red-Light Violation Fine Administrative Fee for Unsuccessful Challenge of All	,	\$158	Statute #31683
Light Violation (Hearing before City Special Mas Administrative Cost for Cancellation of Hearing after (in addition to payment of \$158 fine)	ster)	\$150 \$50	
Vehicle Equipment Inspection Fee (per inspection)		\$4	92-019
Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) Verification		\$10	2004-027
Vehicle – Defective Equipment		\$4	2018-106
Bicycle Registration		\$1	2018-106
Illegal Parking of Commercial Vehicles or Equipment in Residential or Non-Residential Areas or Districts. Park residential zone 9pm to 6am or on grass (2 Axles).	ed in	\$150	2023-007
Illegal Parking of Commercial Vehicles or Equipment in Residential or Non-Residential Areas or Districts. Park residential zone 9pm to 6am or on grass (2 + Axles).	ed in	\$250	2023-007
Initial Registration Fee for Towing Companies Towing from Private Property within the City Limits	28-3	\$100	2012-030
Fine from Each Adult Participating in the Adult Diversion Program	19-17	\$500	2014-005
Nuisance Abatement Program The subject property owner/operator shall pay a fine	Ch. 15		2014-017

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
up to \$250 per day for a public nuisand in addition to the administrative hearing costs of prosecution.			
The subject property owner/operator shapes \$500 per day for a recurring public nuing addition to the administrative hearing fees.	sance, which shall be		2014-017
The total fines imposed shall not exceed the subject property owner/operator states.			2014-017 2014-101
administrative fee of one hundred and plus the actual costs of prosecution of declared to be a public nuisance pursu the City Code of Ordinances.	any property		
Vehicle Impoundment Program (VIP)	28-1 thru 28-3 & 28-201 thru 28-205	\$500 (Per vehicle)	2013-109
POLICE ATHLETIC LEAGUE (PAL)			
PROGRAM	RESIDENT	NON-	
Poving	\$50.00	RESIDENT \$75.00	
Boxing Track and Field	\$75.00	\$150.00	
Spring Baseball	\$75.00 \$75.00	\$150.00 \$150.00	
Fall Baseball	\$75.00 \$75.00	\$150.00	
Bowling	\$75.00	\$100.00	
Travel Soccer	\$450.00	\$500.00	
Summer Soccer	\$75.00	\$150.00	
Fall Soccer	\$75.00	\$150.00	
Football	\$75.00	\$150.00	
Cheerleading	\$75.00	\$150.00	
Girls Volleyball	\$75.00	\$150.00	
Basketball	\$75.00	\$150.00	
REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATION	ON (See PLANNING & ZON	IING)	
RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See PLAN	NNING & ZONING)		
SEWER (See UTILITIES)			
SOLICITATIONS, CHARITABLE AND CO	OMMERCIAL		
Application Fee Charitable		\$25	1991-019
Cnaritable Commercial		\$50	1991-019
(Hallandale-based charitable and non-	orofit organizations, i e	ΨΟΟ	1991-018
American Legion, Optimists, Hallandal			1991-019

SOLID WASTE (See GARBAGE, TRASH AND RECYCLING)

October 1, 2025 Page 57 of 63

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
SUBSTANCE ABUSE FACILITY,	18-123		
NONRESIDENTIAL			
Waiver of Restrictions		\$275	
TELEPHONE SERVICE FEE			1997-02
Transaction (Credit Card Payments)			
\$.01 to \$250		\$3	
\$250.01 and over		\$6	
TEMPORARY USE PERMIT	32-701		
Annual Temporary Use Permit			
All related event fees, plus one-time applica	ation	\$350	2020-11
Non-Concert Events			
Applications filed within 30 days prior notice		\$150	2016-13
Applications filed within 30 days prior	•	•	2016-13
Applications filed within 20 days prior notic	•	\$150	2011-02
Events Attracting 250 or More Customers up			2018-10
Applications filed within 30 days prior notice		\$500	2010-02
Applications filed within 20 days prior notice	_	\$250	2011-02
Above 1,000, addt'l charge for every 1,000 an	•	200	2018-10
Each additional 1,000 attendees up to a m	aximum of \$4,000		
Permit Fee			2020-11
Type of Use:			
Special automobile sale		4	
Fee per day		\$175	
Minimum fee		\$175	
Any other off-premises sale		4	
Fee per day		\$150	
Minimum fee		\$150	
Sidewalk sale			
Fee per day		\$20	
Minimum fee		\$20	
Any other sale		400	
Fee per day		\$20	
Minimum fee		\$100	
Athletic event		0.450	
Fee per day		\$150	
Minimum fee		\$150	
Concert		Φ4 <i>E</i> Ω	
Fee per day		\$150 \$150	
Minimum fee		\$150	
Outdoor religious event		#40	
Fee per day		\$40 \$40	
Minimum fee		\$40	

^{**}After the fact applications for events held without a permit** Fees will be billed to the property owner Non-Profit, Non-Concert, and Concert Events

Penalties for the first offense will be calculated Less than 100 attendees		AMOUNT	OR ORD.
Less than 100 attendess	as follows:		
		\$200	2011-23
101 to 300 attendees		\$500	2011-23
301 to 500 attendees		\$2,000	2011-23
501 or more attendees		\$4,000	2011-23
PLUS – additional fee of actual staff time will be City's hourly rate	be applied at the	e	
Penalties for the second offense will be calculated Less than 100 attendees	ated as follows:	\$400	2013-109
101 to 300 attendees		\$400 \$1,000	2013-109
301 to 500 attendees		\$4,000 \$4,000	2013-109
501 or more attendees		\$8,000	2013-109
Penalties for the third offense will result in a ba	ın from hosting e	events for a period	<u>l of</u>
one year and will be calculated as follows:		ФООО	2012 100
Less than 100 attendees		\$800	2013-109
101 to 300 attendees		\$2,000	2013-109
301 to 500 attendees		\$8,000	2013-109
501 or more attendees		\$16,000	2013-109
PLUS – additional fee of actual staff time will the City's hourly rate	oe applied at		2013-109
(Non-payment of fees billed will impact the use of th (Outdoor community event or any event not listed sh		•	nager.)
TOW AWAY SIGNS	00.4.4	^ -	00.4=
Up to 3 signs, minimum	28-1.1	\$5	93-17
Each additional sign		\$3	93-17
TOWING VEHICLES FROM PRIVATE PROPERTY Initiation by Code Enforcement	(Ch. 28) 28-1.2(c)	\$50	
TRASH (See GARBAGE, TRASH AND RECYCLING)			
TREES (See PLANNING & ZONING)	(Ch. 29)		
JNSOLICITED PROPOSALS (For Public-Private Part Application Fee	tnerships)		
URBAN CHICKEN PROGRAM		\$25,000	2016-43
SILPAR OFFICIALITY ROOKAN		\$25	2025-XXX
UCP Application Fee		\$50	2025-XXX
UCP Application Fee UCP Permit Fee		\$50	2025-XX
UCP Application Fee UCP Permit Fee UCP Renewal Fee		φυσ	2020-777
UCP Permit Fee UCP Renewal Fee	(Ch. 30)	φυσ	2020-777
UCP Permit Fee UCP Renewal Fee JTILITIES	(Ch. 30) (Ord. 90-19)	φου	2020-701
UCP Permit Fee	(Ch. 30) (Ord. 90-19)	\$38 Q1	2024-082

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Monthly Rate-Gallons Metered Rates (per 1,000 Gallo	ons):		
0 - 2,000	/.	\$2.09	2024-082
		<mark>\$2.26</mark>	<mark>2025-XXX</mark>
2,001 - 5,000		\$2.26	2024-082
5,001 - 10,000		\$2.44 \$2.94	2025-XXX 2024-082
3,001 - 10,000		\$3.18	2025-XXX
10,001 - 25,000		<mark>\$4.60</mark>	2024-082
		<mark>\$4.97</mark>	2025-XXX
25,001 and over		\$5.03	2024-082
		\$5.43	2025-XXX
Sewer Service Rates (0	Ord. 90-19)		
Monthly Base Charge, per unit, per month	314. 00 10)	\$25.33	2024-082
3 71 71		<mark>\$26.72</mark>	<mark>2025-XXX</mark>
Monthly Rate-Gallons Metered Rates (per 1,000 Gallo	ns)		
0 - 2,000		\$5.18	2024-082
2 001 - 5 000		\$5.46 \$5.36	2025-XXX 2024-082
2,001 – 5,000		\$5.65	2025-XXX
5,001 – 10,000		\$5.59	2024-082
, ,		<mark>\$5.90</mark>	<mark>2025-XXX</mark>
10,001 – 25,000		\$6.21	2024-082
25 004 and over		\$6.55	2025-XXX
25,001 and over		\$6.89	2024-082 2025-XXX
Bulk Rate Users - Average 1,300,000 gallons, Weekly (9pper 1,000 gallons	om-7am),	Per Agreement	
Stormwater Service Rates		Ü	
Stormwater Drainage Fee (per ERU per year)		\$117.72	2024-082
Ctamerustan Ducinana Faa (nan FDII nan maanth)		\$129.49	2025-XXX
Stormwater Drainage Fee (per ERU per month)		<mark>\$9.81</mark> \$10.79	2024-082 2025-XXX
		<u> </u>	2025-777
Late Charge		10% of bill	0040 400
Disconnect Charge (Administrative)		\$40 \$40	2018-106
Reconnect Charge (Administrative) Reconnect Charge after 4:00 PM		\$40 \$75	2018-106 2018-106
Disconnect Charge (Temporary at customers request)		\$75 \$20	2010-100
Reconnect Charge (Temporary at customers request)		\$20 \$20	2009-24
Tampering Charge (per occurrence) Metered		ΨΣΟ	2000 21
Water (First occurrence)		\$150	2014-101
Metered Water (Two or more occurrences)		\$300	2014-101
Unmetered Water		\$500	2008-047
Testing Meter (per employee only if accurate)		\$20/hr.	94-014
Meter Deposit-Hydrants		\$1,200	2012-066

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Meter Deposit-Residential			93-01
3/4" to 2" Meter Size			
Minimum Deposit:			
For owners, per unit		\$200	2014-101
Over 2" Meter Size, Minimum Deposit:		By Estimate	
Meter Deposit-Nonresidential - According to meter size	but not less	than 3 months of estin	nated
average service bills:			
Meter size		0450	00.047
5/8"		\$150	93-017
3/4"		\$150	93-017
1"		\$200	93-017
1-1/2"		\$250	93-017
2"		\$350	93-017
3"		\$550	93-017
Over 4"		By Agreement	93-017
Water Service			
Tap Installation Charges:			
3/4" Meter Size Tap Installation Charge		\$1,758	2017-113
Plus Admin. Charge		\$30	2018-106
1" Meter Size Tap Installation Charge		\$1,939	2017-113
Plus Admin. Charge		\$30	2018-106
1-1/2" Turbine Meter Size Tap Installation Charge		\$3,053	2017-113
Plus Admin. Charge		\$30	2018-106
2" Turbine Meter Size Tap Installation Charge		\$3,513	2017-113
Plus Admin. Charge		\$30	2018-106
Any Meter Size Over 2"		Actual Cost of Install.	
Plus Admin. Charge		20%	96-17
Grease Trap Inspections			
Annual Inspection Fee which may require a		*	
fee for re-inspection		\$150	2018-106
Re-Inspection Fee		\$100	2018-106
Fire Hydrant Rental per year, not less than		\$75	
Fire Line Charges			2008-47
Size of Connection: 1"		*	
annual rate		\$33	2012-66
2" annual rate		\$33	2012-66
3" annual rate		\$33	2008-47
4" annual rate		\$55	2008-47
6" annual rate		\$110	2008-47
8" annual rate		\$220	2008-47
10" annual rate		\$330	2012-66
Fire Line/Meter Inspection - Annual		\$100	2018-106

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Cross-Connection Control Permit for Inspection of Backflow Prevention	n Device	\$50	2013-109
WASTEWATER IMPACT FEE SCHEDULE	30-250		2009-13

Residenti al

Dwelling Type ERU Factor Impact Fee per Unit per Unit Single-family \$1,672 **Duplex** 0.73 \$1,220 Triplex, 4-plex, 5-plex, Condo or Co-op **Apartments** 0.60 \$1,003 Triplex / 3 Meters 0.67 \$1,120 Duplex / 2 Meters \$1,337 0.80 Single House and Apartment 0.67 \$1,120 Trailer or Trailer Park 0.47 \$785 Townhouse \$1.454 0.87 4-plex / 4 Meters 0.53 \$886

Non-Residential [*]
Impact Fee

Cost per Gallon of Capacity Reservation \$5.31

[*] Amount multiplied by the total reserved gallons as determined using Appendix A of the Impact Fee Report.

Non-Residential Wastewater Impact Fees are calculated by Multiplying the gallons per day by the current impact fee (\$5.31)

WASTEWATER ACCRUED GUARANTEED REVENUE CHARGE SCHEDULE (See Ordinance No. 2009-13)

WATER IMPACT FEE SCHEDULE

30-250

2009-13

$^{\circ}$	esi	in	ni	io	ı
1)	CO	ıu	ш	ıа	ı

	•	
Dwelling Type	ERU Factor	Impact Fee
	per Unit	per Unit
Single-family	1	\$1,318
Duplex	0.73	\$962
Triplex, 4-plex, 5-plex, Condo Co-op		
or		
Apartments	0.60	\$791
Triplex / 3 Meters	0.67	\$883
Duplex / 2 Meters	0.80	\$1,054
Single House and Apartment	0.67	\$883
Trailer or Trailer Park	0.47	\$619
Townhouse	0.87	\$1,147

October 1, 2025

Page 62 of 63

CATEGORY	CODE	FEE	RESO.
	SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.
4-plex / 4 Meters	0.53		\$698

Non-Residential [*]

Impact Fee

Cost per Gallon of Capacity Reservation

\$3.77

[*] Amount multiplied by the total reserved gallons as determined using Appendix A of the Impact Fee Report.

Non-Residential Water Impact Fee are calculated by multiplying the gallons per day by the current impact fee (\$3.77).

WATER ACCRUED GUARANTEED REVENUE CHARGE SCHEDULE (See Ordinance No. 2009-13)

VACATION OF STREETS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY & EASEMENTS (See PLANNING & ZONING) (Ch. 25)

VARIANCES (See item to which it pertains)

VEHICLES (Ch. 28)

Parked Residential Districts Application 28-6(6)

for Variance \$150

VEHICLES, COMMERCIAL (Ch. 28)

Parked Non-Residential Districts Application 28-6.1

for Variance \$150

WATER (See UTILITIES)

ZONING (See PLANNING & ZONING)